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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

All May, 1977 graduates of The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill
were surveyed in July, 1977 about their future plans and general impressions of
their educational experiences. The response rate was 46.1% and respondents ap-
pear to be representative of all graduates with the exception that black gradu-
ates were significantly under-represented among respondents. For all graduates,
22.8% report that they are continuing their education. 56.0% report that they
‘are working, and 21.2% report that they are neither working nor continuing their

- education. There are noticeable differences among graduates with differen! de- _

grees; bachelors graduates show the highest percentage continuing their education"-

-+ (29.4%) and doctoral graduates show the highest percentage working (86.9%). Men

generally report higher percentages continuing their education and working than
women while women, at all degree levels, show higher percentages not working and
not continuing their education. Differences among races show that black gradu-
ates have a higher percentage continuing their education (25.6%) than white (22.7%)
‘or other minority graduates {(23.3%), that white (56.7%) and other mlnorlty gradu-
ates (56.7%) have a higher percentage working than black graduates (34.9%), anc
that black graduates show the highest percentage not working or cbntinuing their
education (39.5%) as compared to whites (20.7%) and other minorities (20.0%). For
bachelors graduates, gifferences in current activities being pursued are presented
for the major fields 1n which degrees were awarded. -

* Of thdése graduates continuing their education, 43.3%.are pursuing masters
degrees, 41.2% professional degrees, and 15.5% doctorates. Women are more likely
to be pursuing masters degrees than men, and men are much more llkely to bde pur-
suing professianal degrees. For employed graduates, 80.9% report permanent em-
ployment and 60.1%5report being employed in North Carolina. Women are more likely
to be employed on a permanent basis ancd to be employed in North Carolina than
men. The majority of employed graduates report being satisfied with their jobs

-but graduates with permanent jobs and those employed outside of North Carolina
seem slightly more satisfied. -

Graduates who are neither continuing tHeir education nor working show 31.1%
locking for employment but having had at least one job offer, 56.7% looking for
employment but having had.no previous offers,-'and 12.2% not seeki employment.
Women have a higher percentage in the latter category (14.3%) tharlmen (7.4%).
In estimating unemployment rates for the graduates, only the category "segking
employment with no previous offers" was used and this results in an overall un- -
employment rate of 12.0%. Women show a higher rate (17.0%) than men (7.4%) and
black graduates have a higher rate (23.3%) than white graduates (11.8%).

-

[

Respendents' ratings of twelve areas of university life show a majority of ,
‘adequate or good ratings in all areas. The highest percentage of good ratings ~
was received by library resources (79.6%) and the highest percentage of poor
ratings (33.2%) was received by academic advising. Noticeable differences were
evident among different groups: of sraduates in the ratings noted by respondents.

’ v

- Impressions of graduates' experiences in ‘Chapel Hill show that the respondents
are. generally quite pleased with what they found at The University.” Respondents
were evenly divided in their ‘feelings that academic standards should be higher \

. and that there was too much emphasis*on grades in their classes. Most respondents

feel that minority students fit in well at The University and are treated the same
as other students. Differences among groups of graduates are evident in respond-
ents' answers to these questlons, also.

-



Survey of May, 1977 Graduates of

The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

Information on recent graduates of cblleges and universitiés'is,a valu=-
able resource for the institution possessing it. ' Not only can such informa-

tion help institutions in the important internal,proceéses of planning ang

evaluation, but this information also serves to satisfy the well=founded

curiosity of faculty, prospéctive students, admi-istrators, parents, current

T

students, and others who want to know what degree ‘holders do after‘they grad-

\

uate, This study of the May, i977 graduates of The University of North Caro-

Y

lina at Chapel Hill (UNC-CH) was instigated as part of the continuing efforts \
_of The Uézversity to follow its graduates after they leave the institutidn.

The surve asked gradpates about their immediate plans for working or con-

-

tinuing their education; it asked them to evaluate the performance of The
Unfversity in meeting their needs in twelve areas of student life; and, it

asked the extent to which the graduates agreed or disagreed with seven state-

p)

‘~ments about campus ‘life (see the appendix for a copy of the survey instrument).
Thé results of the sur&ey provide a good look at our graduates and should be
of interest to a wide audience. It is suggested that a;yone u§5ng this stucy
;bould be careful to keep it within perspective; that is, the results repre-
sent }espOnses of only those students who completed the survey and the format
bf‘éhe sur;ey forced studeﬁts to select among a fihité'set'of responses. ‘The

explanations which respondénts‘ofben attached to their surveys could not‘bé "
. 4 . - :

. ol - .
incorporated in the data analysis and this should be kept in mind. . A section

~ . -

" of comments submitted by respondents i's included in the appendix and 'the in-

N C
T ‘sights into our graduétes‘;houghts provided by these comments are particularly

revealing.
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Response Rates and Characteristics of Respondents

~ Three thousand, three hundred and fifty-four (3,354) degrees were con-

ferred upon students at- the May, 1977 Commencement. Surveys were sent to

-

3,341 of these graauates’with only 13 students having overseas addresses be-

ing omitted. Twenty-seven (27)/students could not be reached at any address

<

. {
~on record at The University QPt this figure is probably low because undeliver-

able mail is not always returned to. the sender. Of the 3,314 surveys which
we assume were received by students, 1,528 were returned for a response rate

of 46.1%. This figure includes 14 surve&s which were returned. too late to be

~inc1uded,in‘the analysis or were not usable hence, all analyses are based on

b(/

1,514 usable, returned surveys (45.1% of all graduates in May).

\
For all intents and purposes, the responden»s are reasanably represenua-

tive of the entire number of graduates.

f ‘ Figure 1

Comparison of Respondents with All Graduates (
Degree : # of % of ’ % of All
Earned . Sex . Respondents . -~ Respondents Gracduates
" Bachelors Men - 823 | 34.9 -35.9
Women- 526 35.1 33.7
‘ Total, . - 1049 ' 70.0 69.¢€
Masters Men 109 ' 7.3 - 7.8
Women 156 10.4 ‘ 8.5 °
- Total 265 _ 17.7 16.3
"Doctorate ~ Men ; 36 . 2.4 2.0
: _Women \ 25 . 1.7 p 1.2
} ¢ ° “Total « 61 4.1 ; :
Professional Men . 104 . 6.9
- Women . 20 ) 1.3 Lz
Total _ 124 . 8.3 11.0
TOTAL . Men 772 .51.5 54.7
) Women 727 48.5 45.4
Total 1499% 100.0 44.4

®*This figure exciudes 8 respondents who had. received Dentai Hygiene
Certificates, "5 respondents who did not fill in the degree quesflons,
and 2 respondents who omittqﬂ the sex question. .

8 N




Figure 1 shows that the réspondents underrepresent males and professional
students (law, gpdical, anq dental graduates) pbimarily although no category
is greatly disproporiionate. Responses by race, however, do show a serious
underrepresentation of blacks among the respondents. Blacklstudents re- )
sponded at a rate of 28.8%.compared to non-blacks at 46.1%; blacks comprised
4.6% of all gracuates but only 2.9% of the reqund;nts. The 44 black re-
spondents are sufficient to allow some comparison by race but not sufficient
to be construed as reasonably representative of our black graduates. J
'In doing mail surveyf the response rate is én important indicator of the
" validity of the f;ndings; A response of less than 50%, as has been achieved .

>

in this study, is_subje;t to criticism and ome should review the find&ngs'
presented here accordingly. Nébefgheless; a lop .response ;a:e;is not suffi- T -
cient cause in itself for abandoning a survey, and this report attempts to
present the findings of‘this study in such a way as to acknowledge the low
response rate while reviewing the analyseS. With some reservation, the re-
spondents are'not greatly different from all the graduates in }esard to those-
characteristics whicﬁ are available'for comparison; whether or not the re-
sponégnts differ frg? all graddates on qther characteristics cannot be deter-
mined. ' R |

A few ®rief words about the survey process may be informé:ive.‘ Com=~ )
puterized address labels for all Méy, 1977 graduates were obgained.in early
sumrer from the Office of Records.and Registration. The suréeys with a cover
letter ksee appendix) and y_postage-paid, addressed return envelope were mailed
in early July; first class postage wﬁs used.' The green color for thé survey .
and cover legter was selected aé being different from tge usual white. Our

feeling is that green may not be a good tolor as.a.similar survey of 1976

graduates (in process) used a bright gold survey and achieved a higher response

i .
. . ’

3




rate. No follow-ups Qere sent but surveys returmed as undeliverable by the
Post Offic? were ¥hecked for alternative addresses and remail en possibdle. .
The low return rate seems ;o indicate that a follow-up procedure might be a
wise investment in .future surveys. Anothe;\alﬁcrndtive for future survc&s
should be to use éus;ness Reply MQil for the return envelopes instedd of regu;
lar postage. The additional cost per returned survey (3,5 cents) only bde-
comes efcessive if the return rate is above 80%. As we are considerin; a fole
low=-up survey of the respondents in the future. we did ask students to give

us their name and a@drgs# on the survey. Wwhile thi; requesﬁ may bave.been a-
partial cause of our low response rate, it seems somewhat unlikely as only a
dozen surveys were returned without this identifying information. .

The'timing of the survey, that it was sent in July imﬁedlately foliowing
the May memencemeét, may not have'beg% 2 judicious ghoice. Many respondents
indicated that their plans for working or‘attending graduate school were still
incomplete at the time of the Su}vey, and a survey 'in the fall may ha#e allowed
more time f&r the graduates to f;nalize ;hegr pians. The UgiQersity of Nersh
Carolina at Greensboro surveyed its May, 1977 graduates in November, 1977 in
order to give its gradu;teg time-to settle their plans. Neverthgiess, there
are,advan:éges to a summer survey, such as graduates remembrances of‘their

experiences here are frlsh and our addresses for graduates are pore likely %o

be correct, and future surveys should be planned with these in mind as well.

S
i

A Profile of Graduates

Before examining the actﬁgﬁties engaged in by the May graduates, Figures
2 and 3 present some basic.information on the age and marital siatus of those:
graduates who responded to the survey. The age distribution presents no sur-

prise, but it does suggest that this University is not attended by many "older™

: - i0.




students except in the doctoral programs. Extending the resullta of.the survey

to the general undcrgradunte population of UNZ-CH, it -appears that POubhly

L

150 of the nearly 14,000 undergraduates arc over age 30.

-
Figure 2 - )
- - : -
Percentage” Distribution by Agr “sgree Earned
of May, .1977 Graduates <: .. -CH . -
S -
. ACE®
. Younger ’ ) : . Clder
Degree Earned than 24 24=30 3140 tharn &0
—_— ———
Bachelors 93.7 5.3 ' 0.5 -
Masters : 1. 70.2 4.7 oLk
Doctorate ' 0.0 ' 56.7 35.¢C £.3
Profession§5° ‘ 1.6 . 91.9 . T4 Tk
TOTAL : 68.2 - 25.0 8.3 0.8

2 . - L )
Percentages in all f%gures may not add tc I7I becau-s of roundi

2 . h
Agé nqt availabdble for 23 respondents. » «

L A -

~ | Ih looking at Figuré 3 on marital status, we scc some iermr of interes:.
Undergraduates are;predominantly sihsle (85.6%) and therc is littie difference
be;wéén men and'uomeﬁ. -Masters graduates are evenly diyide: betweern being
mar;ied (50.4%) and-single (49.6%), but a higher percentage of mer repor: be-
ing'narried (56%)'than women (46.5%). For new doctorates, being married (67.2.)
dominates with men again showlng a much higher perce tage married (80.5%) than

women {(48%). Professional degree graduates show an exactly even split cver-

all, but women are more likely to be married (55%) than men (49%). It may be

foolbardy to attempt to interpret these statistics, but they seem O sugges:t

that the "uorking wife"” syndromg may be in effect ror the masters and doctoral
O

11
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¢ribuntoa. For the professjional gradualtles it seems mildly surprising tha® a
J .
majoritly of the women mespondenta are married, and a ready explanation for this
phenomenpn does not come to mind. It ahould be noled tha! these atalistics
) . . «< . _
report,marital atatus at the time of the survey which was the summer after

graduation, 2¢ it i3 no? posasztho deduce the numder of graduales whe werc

marriped while they were 3till pursuing their degree,

Figure 3

ciatridtwtion of JSraduates by Marital Jtaturn,

N
Sex, and Degree-Earned

y . Married Single T ey
—— (Rt DU
: - .

Degree Earmez Sex 0 L4 ~ of Fespondentis
. [\ .
Bachelorsa Mer (S 131 451 86.9 519
women - 82 5.7 Ga B4, 3 522
Total 150 4.4 "Bg2 B85.6 1042
Masters Men 61 £55.0 48 44.0 106
' women 72 46.¢ 83 £3.5 155
‘ Total 133 50.4 131 49,6 264 )
Joctorate Men 29 8C.€ T 16.4 3¢
womern 12 L8.0 -13 £2.C 2
. Total 47 67.2 2C 32.8 £1
Professigpal Men 51 49.0 53 51.0 104
womer 1" 55.C G 4s.C 2C
Total 62 £C.C 62 50.C 125
TOTAL Mer 209 7.2 558 72.8 768
wonern 177 24.5 54€ 75.5 723
Total 386 25.9 1108 74,1 . 1495 ®

#Sufficient information not provided by 23 respondents:

Current Activities of the May Graduates

. The QUestiOnnaife listed three types of activities irn which our 1§77
éraduates may have been engaged: 1) continuing their education, 2} working,
S . .
and -3) not working. Figure & shows the distribution of our graduates across

[ -

12 ' ’
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IR : , Figure & . 7

-~ Percengsge Plstripytion by Degree Earmed of May, 19~7_7 Graduates of UNC-CH

Mnuin'gjhe;r ﬁueatioanorking, or Not Working N

,.\'. : \‘ ..- - _" %

Degree Earned = s -
. . . ¢ . . -

Bachelors \ .
Masters 69.7%
Doctorate 86.97%

Professional ‘ —~ ' 83.97 e
: ﬁ 9.7% _ ' g

Total -~ ‘ 56.0%

Py CSCHSTS ————
DS TSSO .
RN 21.2%

el
—‘/\\-T — *..—l . ¥ -’ ]

_ 0 202 ' 407 . 60%. 807 : 100% .

’ Continuing gdvCation ﬁml o Not Working
. Workin, [
. \ . . ‘

Data Source: May, 1977 - Graguate Survey. _ Prepared by: "‘\Of_f:lce of

i ' ' Institutional Research,

T ' 2/78. -

13
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these three categorzes broken down by the degree the graduates earned in

1977. The percentage of our graduates who are continuing the;r educatlon,

particularly for bachelors graduates, seems somewhat low, but two factors '

may be compllcatlng the stat1st1cs as presented here. First the time of

the survey may have. been such that some graduates had not yet been admitted - ;
. <3
‘to graduate school or made a firm decision to accept an offer of admission.

Second, the survey did not allow for respondents to 1nd1cate part-tlme at-

tendance in educational programs in addition to full-time jobs, Both factors
may combine to produce a somewhat lower'percentage of our graduates con-.

tinuing their education than is actually true. : ' ' - ;ﬁﬁ

‘ Figure 5a -

Current Activities of May, 1977 Graduates
by Sex and Degree Earned

oy o . - _ ACTIVITY )
) ' - . ‘ Continuing . . - Kot 2
' ‘ Degree - Education Working ' Working. Total
- ? Earned Sex. # - % # % - #, % #
Bachelors  Men-. ~_-192  37.5 260 .46.9 80 15.6 512
\ S Women | 108  21.2 243  47.6c. 159  31.2 510
Masters °  Men Mg 7.4 . 82 T5.2 '8 7.3 169 °
Women 76 3.9 102 65.8 " 47 30.3 155
t Doctorate  "Men 0 0.0 35 97.2 1 2.8 .36
-« . Women - 2 8.0 18  72.0 5°. 20.0 .25
»l ~ ' - - i N
Professional Men : 6 5.8. 92 B88.5 6 5.8 104
. Women . .2 =10.0 - 312 60.0 6 30.0 20
TOTAL Men 217 28.5 449 59.0 - 95 12.5 761 .
. Women . 118  -16.6 375 52.8. . 217 30.6 710
I _ o _ - : .
R FlguneSa.expands upon Figure 4 by adding an add1t10na1 break down by sex,
’ and>ét is quite informative to note the dlfferent patterns of activities en— . ~K\f

-
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gaged in by men and uomen'graduates. of partlcular interest 1s the muchf’

higher percentage of women at all degree levels who report that they ane not -

e Boay o
working. One might conjecture that this is due to sex dlscrimlnat;on in em= \\1$‘_.?'
ployment or that it merely reflects the tendency for womenfto delay?éntgy ; ,’?.$;_‘f{f

_ L . Ao A
- into the work force in favor of raising a family. Later, data will be pre- 'v:v{j !
: . e TR "R
sented. which may help to.clarify this issue. S L ~ ~;‘gf~;
: . s
 Figure 50 LAY
Current Activities of May, 1977 Graduates | ) BT
by Race and Degree Earned - o LR e
‘ ACTIVITY T
Continuing . - ~ + Not :
Degree Education working Working - thal
Earned Race £ - % # "% # % #
Bachelors . White 286  29.3 468  48.0 22t 22.7 975
: Black 10 32.3 ¢ 8 25.8 13 41.9 31
;;\\‘//gpher 4 25.0 7 43.8° 5 31.3 16~
Masters White 21 8.5 173 70.3 52 21.1 246 ]
" Black 1T .12.5 4 50.0 3 37.5 8" .
* Other 3 30.0 7 70.0 0 0.0: 10
Doctorate White 2 3.6 49 BT.5 5 8.9 56
' Black 0 0.0, "1 ..100.0 0 - 0.0 1
Other 0 0.0 3 75.0 1 25.0 4
Professional White 8 6.6 102 = 84.3 11 - 9.1 o121
Black o 0.0 2 66.7 1 33.3. 3
Other 0 -0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 \
TOTAL White 317/ 22.7 - 792 56.7 289 20.7 1398
Black +11. 25.6 15 34.9 17 39.5 43
Other 7 23.3 17 - 56.7 6. -20.0 30
Flgure Snpresents the 1nformat10n from Flgure 4 addlng a break down by 3

race. (Figure A in the Appendlx presents the combined data from Flgures 4-5p
to show current act1v1ty by race, sex,; and degree earned.) Black graduates

seem more inclined to continue their education after graddating; but they also

~ seem to be overrepresented in the not working ranks( It should be noted,

a
A
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though, that the low response rate for black graduates and the.small number

of surveys from blacks and other minorities precludé 3 any definitive com-
-pa!‘isons. - : S 4= .

»

e Figure 6 shows the distributionof bachelors graduates by major field

“‘ .
. across the three categories of current activities. Majors were coded (and

3
are listed) u31ng the HEGIS taxonomy and this nece551tated comblnlng majors

which do-not have specific HEGIS codes. -The data from Flgure 6 should be
used somewhat cautlously‘because of the cod1ng of majors and becauiimof the
small number of graduates'lh many major fields. Also, one should remember
» " . -~ N
«  which may explain partially the seemingly high percentages of graduates in

the not working category.

~

N\
Differences in current dActivities pursued by bachelors gradwates from

N -J"T“ 7 —~ . i ]
the various majors offered at UNC-CH are,striking despite the limitations

A}

of the"data'just menitioned. The three ﬁlelds show1ng the highest per-

AN

(66 T%), and phy51cs‘/astronomy (60%) For graduates who are worklng, the -

VoL hlghest percentages are all in health majors: pharmacy (92 5%), nurslng

\ _ (86.0%), and other health maJor§{(85.7%).. The not working category, ‘which

Vo '
4 %pcludes graduates~who are not looking for work\as well as those who cannot -

~

RO f‘1nd work, snows the highest per'centases in physical therapy (66: 7%) and

RTVMP (58 3% -Other iriteresting detalls are evident in Figure 6 but need

"\ . o .
o /77hot be mentioned. here. . Additional information from the survey using major «
™. \‘, - . B ’ -
i field as the unit of analysis;}s available from the Office of Institutional

~
P

' Research.
\

T

’ . i -A brief summary of* this sectlon suggests the following, tentative con-

clusions for the May, 1977 graduates of UNC-CH

.g R

the relatiuely.low response rate of the‘survey'énd the timing of the survey,

centages of graduates cont1nu1ng the1r educatlon are chemlstry (75.0%), music

-
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Fisﬁre' 6 - ) - . ‘ :
{.

Current Activity o®May, 1977 Graduates with Bachelors Degrees

L ~ byMaJorF:.eldT- b
LClontinuing B Not -
) ‘ Education . Working - - Working - Total
Major Field . A . 2 s g% ¢
Area Studies . 7 53.8° 4 30.8 2 15.4 T3
Biology : 10 45.5 9  40:9 3 13.6 22
Botany ’ 3 50.0 - 1 16.7 2 33.3 -6
Zoology . 10  40.8 S 9’ 36.0 6 .24.0. 25
Accounting - 3, 13.6 14 - 63.6 . 5 22.7 22.
. Business Admi is%yation 26 . 18.8 85 61.6. 27 19.6 - - 138
Industrial Re ations 2 13.3 . 46 :40.0 ° T  46.7 15 .
Journalism 3 .7.3 ‘25  61.0 13 317 A
RTVMP - 3 1250 7 29.2 . 14 58.3 24
Education : 17 16, 07 , B2 - 49.1_ 0 3T7:° 34.9 " 106
Physical Education .6 40.0 S ‘4 26.7 5 . 33.3 15
Art ¥ o2 15.4 9  69.2 2 ".15.4 <13
Music . = - 6 ,66:7. . 1 11.1 2 22.2 9
Dramatic Art ! 1 20,0: 3 60.0- 1 ++20.0 -5
Foreign Language .5 33.3 & - 40.0.' " 4  26.7, 15
Nursing - .o T 2.4 43 86.0 6 - 2.0 . 50
. Pharmacy - R "2 5.0 37 92 5. o .14 2.5 40
Physical Therapy 0 .0.0 4 833,38 6.7 . 12
Dental Hygiene ~ . - 2 133 . 8 53,3, .5 33.3.° 15 -
Public Health 0 .0.0° "1+ 50.0 1+ 50.0° 2
Other Health Majors t.  14.3 .6 85.7 0 0.0 - T .
English & Speech 22 41.5 22 ' 41.5 9 17,0 - 83 ¢
Philosophy & Religion .3 33.3 3~ 33.3 .37 33.3 - 9
Mathematics _ 12 -44.4 . 13 48.1 2 Tl g .27
Physics & Astronomy 6 60.0 . -1 10.0 3 30.0 . 10
¢ Chemistry - 45 « 75.0 .8 "138 7 11.7 60
Geology 1 25.0 & 1. 25.0 2 50.0 4
Psychology 31 46.3 . .20 29.9- 16  23.9 - 6T
Recreation ‘Administration 6 16.2 16~ 43.2 15 40.5 37
Economic g  40.9 10 45.5 3 13.6 22
History S 22  45.8 18 37.5 8 16.7 48
Political Science 21 © 46.7 13 . 28.9 11 24.4 45 -
. Sociology” 2 11.8 8  4T.1 7 . 41.2 17
"Other Social Sciences . -3 27.3 7 63.6 1 9.1 R &
+ Interdisciplinary Studies .3 = 21.4 9 64.3 2 14.3 .14
'{\TOTAL o 296 29.0 . 483 4T.4 240  23.6 - 10192

Double majors wereyllsted on the survey by 97 respondents, but each respondent
was counted.only under the first major listed

.This figure excludes 8 respondents:who received Dental Hygiene Certificates

* and 22 respondents who did not provide sufficient information.
- . - .9 -\

) ) hd ’ -~
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> 1) For bachelors graduates about'ohe-third continue théir -’
. % .. education with men and blagks showing higher percentages; not quite
- - . . . . v . A r . .
- 11 : N

half get jobs; about one;quarter report they are not'working~g;th

. \ ' . -
.women and blacks being somewhat overrepresented here. Differehces

across major fields are significant but the limitations of the data

‘must be.remembered wherr using.this information.
’ v ’ %. . v
! L 2) Masters graduates are less inclined to continue their
: : *a. )y g .

.educatlon than are bachelors -graduates with about one in ten re-
portlng continued enrollment A much hlgher percentage of women

. masters graduates”report not‘uorking than men.

~

-

3) Graduates with doctorates report prlmary activity in the

work category. Onc€ again, however, women are over-represented in

\ * the not worklng category.

K

= ' C4) Professional degreetholders (law, medical, and dental
’ < 1

- graduates) also fall malnly 1nto the work category w1th a few re-

porting cont1nued~enrollment in educational programs. Women are .

more likely to report their status.as not working.

~ - Graduates Continuing Their Education .

! For graduates'continulng'their education, the questionnaire asked'for
the institution the-graddateshwould attend, their field of-study, the de- 1
'gree they were pursuing, ahd'whether.or not they-ﬁould receive some type of
"scholarship or grant financial_assistance. Because of the volume of data

 collected on institutions attended and field of study enrolled in, most of

»

s oo- ©
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this information is not included in this report; such information is avail-
. ) : . )

- -
. .

"able from the Office of Institutional 'Res'earch. This. report 'focusesr on the

7

degree which the graduates are pursu1ng, whether or not they received azd,
» .

and the institutions attended by graduates pursuing doctorates, law degrees,

~ and medical degrees (M.D.).

- '. N

T - Figure 7

Degree Pursued by May, 1977 Graduates by Degree Earned
) o ) !

TV

~ DEGREE PURSUED

- ‘Masters: Doctorate " Professional - Total
Degree Earned 9 _:f::—--?? i % E
‘Bachelors 135 45.0 29 9.7 136  45.3 300
Masters . 1 4.0 22 8.0 2 80 - 2
Doctorate . - - la 50.0 1 50.0 0. - 0.0 2
Professional 8 1000 . O 00 0 0.0 8

TOTAL y 145 . 43.3 52 15.5: 138 41.2 335

v

Figure 7 shows the new degrees oeing pﬁrsued by our graduates who are

~

continuing their education. It is somewhat interesting that two doctoral

-

degree holders are seeklng additional advanced degrees and that eight pro- .
S
fessional graduates are pursuing. masters degrees. Flgure 8 eipahds Flgure 7

by adding a break down by sex. The major.feature whlch‘emerges when the sexes
'-\ .

are separated is that women bachelors graduates are almost" twlce as likely

to pursue masters degrees and half as likely to pursue professlonal degrees -

-

than men_(thls is among the grdup contlnulng their education only). The ex-

/"
tent to whlch these flgures represent seocial stereotyplng, discriminatory ad-

-

mlssions pollc1es or merely differences in personal preference cannot be

determined by the data, but the large difference ;s striking.

A break down of degrees pursued by race is'presented ia the Appendix

.13 |
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(Figure.B), but because of the small number of minority graduates who re-

sponded to the ‘survey, this information may.not be too useful.
.. , < Figure 8 . ST
- . . .
_\" . _ 4 i ]
Degree Pursuéd by May, 1977 Graduates - - :

by Sex and Degree Earned

DEGREE PURSUED

Degree . Mas?ers _ Doctorate Professional; . Total
Earned Sex # L% i % # % ' ' #oo.

- ‘ . . J . . o
_ Bachelors Men © 64 33.3 21 ~ 10.9 107 =~ 55.7 192 .
e Women . 71 . 65.7 8 | 7.4 29 26.9 108

Masters: Men 1 5.3° 17 89S 1 5.3 19

) Women 0 0.0 -5  83.3 1 16.7 6
Doctoyglié Men - 0 0.0 0 0.0 0o 0.0 0.:
: Women 1 -50.0 1 50.0 0 0.0 2 '

Professional Men 6 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 6

* Women 2 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2

TOTAL Men 7% 327 . 38 17.5 108 49.8 217

| Women T4 62.T 1% 11.9 30 25.4 118

Regarding the awaéding of scholarship/grant financial assistance to our

graduates who ére iontinuing their educafion, Figure 9 shows the percentage

” .
o

of graduq&ss receiving ‘such awards broken down by the type of degree being

pursued.’ While it .is somewhat difficult to interpret this information (for

_1nstance, who knows if theselfiépres represent'édequate support for gradﬁaté
students?), it is encouraging to note the high p;;centage of doctoral students
(82.7%) who indicate that they.have been awarded scholarships or grants. For
professional stuﬁents the picthre-i§ much less encouraging, but tﬁis may mer?ly
indicate the prevailing tendency for fellowship assistance to be provided
primarily in graduate noh-professionél programs. It should be noted that

Figure 9 and the actual question as used on the survey do not tell us much

S 20 o .



about other types of financial asslst;nce which students may recexve.

Probably the most prominent type of aSSIStance uhlch graduate students often
] receive, and which is not included, is the teachlng or research assistant- .

ship. Unless respondents to the survey are including a331stantsh1ps in the1r

4

positive responsés to this questioh, it may d%kwise'for future surveys to

\ ask about this type of assistance, also. N
. -“
) Flgure 9
Scholarshlp/Grant Awards to May, 1977 Graduates
o Continuing Their Education by Degree Being Pursued
: | - . " AWARDED SCHOLARSHIP OR GRANT
Degree Being Pursued © Yes . No . Unsure
=, = A —
Masters - N S | - , 27.6%
Doctorate . 82.7% 3.8% 13.5%
Professional . ©  20.9% L4T.5%  31.T%
TOTAL 36.6% . R6.3% 27.1%

The remainder of this section‘takes a brief look at the actual institu-
- tions our graduates are attending for those students enrolled in law school,
or med1ca1 school or who are seeking doctorates. In all three categorles a

large percentage of. the stydents are pursuing degreees at UNC-CH (law - 42.3%,
vg -

medicine - 61.5%, doctorate(- 49.1%), but a wide variety of well-respected

institutions are represented. Figure 10 shows the institutions attended and
' ®

nuﬁber of our graduates attending for all three categories.

-, 1.

{:\

-
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R - Figyre 100 )
" Institutions Attended by May, 1977 Graduates Seekidg‘.
Law, Medicine, or Doctoral Degrees B
4. . .
. L 4 ' «
LAW MEDICINE ~ T BOCTORATES

Institution ¢ Attending

Institution # Attending  Institution . # Attending

-

~ Campbell .3 Duke 2 "Claremont Grad 1
Columbia 1. Indiana U., 1 School.

_ Dickinson 1 Bloomington - ° °° Columbia 1
Duke 3 Medical College 2 Cornell T
Emory 4 of Georgia Florida 1
Harvard - 1 U. Chicago . 1 State

* Samford - . - 2 U. Louisville 17 Harvard 1
St. John's 1 U. Minnesota 1 Michigan 1
St. Mary's 1 U. Mississippi 1 State
Stetson 1 UNC=CH : 24 Northwestern 1
U. Alabama, 1 U. Washington 1 Penn State 1

Birmingham _ . Wake. Forest 3 "+ _ Princeton 2
U. Cincinnati 1 Washington U. 1 " S. Illinois U. 1

-U. Florida 1. Unspecified 2 Stanford 1
U. Georgia 1 U. Californiz, 1
U. Louisiana 1 TOTAL 39 Berktley
U, Mississippi 1 U. Chicago 1
UNC-CH 30 U. Colorado 1
U. Tulsa - 1 " U. Illinois, 1
U. Virginia 1 ‘Urbana
Wake Forest 11 U. Minnesota 1
Yale 2 UNC-CH* . . 26
Unspecified _2 U.” Oregon T

U. Rochester 1

TOTAL . 71 U. S. Florida 1 .

: U. Washington 1

U. Wisconsin, 5
Madison .

S Vanderbilt 1

- TOTAL 53

. Working -Graduates : ' : o, ’

‘The survey asked graduates who were employed to indicate if they were

empioyed on a permanent or temporar& basis and if their.work were located in

F
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North Carolina, other southeastern 3tates, or elsewhere. ;Figure 11 presents
t!.ﬁgraduates respOnses to these questlons, and 1t is interestlng to learn

that 80 9% report permanent employment and 60.1% report employment in North =~ - .

—

Cafollqa. Doctoral graduates have the highest percentage of emplcyed re-

- — spendents working outside of Norbh Carolina (60. %) and professional degree
graduates are second highest (48.1%). For temporary.emaloyment, professioaal )
graduates show the highest percentage (30.8%) on a temporary basis followed
by doctoral graduates (26.4%). For professional graduates “however, this |

,iflgure on temporary employment may be_ inflated due to the internships engabed
- ‘ln by med1ca1 graduates which are neither permanent nor temporary employment.

An additional break down by sex is included in Figure 12.

Figure 11 )

Type and Place of Employment for May, 1977 Graduates

by Degree Earned
N

TYPE 'AND PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT

, | Permanent Permanent Permanent Temporary Temporary Teﬁpopary
3 in NC ) in SE Elsewhere in NC in SE Elsewhere
Degree - -~
Earned # % _# % # 9 g% o 4 %
Baghelors 258 53.4 76 157 54 1.2 63 130 13 2.5 20 4.1
Masters 88 47.8 31 16.87 so 27.2 11 6.0 1 0.5 3 1.6
Doctorate 12 22.6 12 22.6 14 26.4 9 17.0 1 1.9 5 9.4
Professional 42 40.4 11 10.6 - 19 18.3 12 1.5 T 6.7 13 12.5"
TOTAL - 400 48.5 130 15.8 137 16.6 95 11.5 21 2.5 41 5.0

For all men, 78.8% report permanent employment, of those graduates who are
emplgyed,'as compared to 83.5% of women. For place of employment regardless

of type, 54.6% of the men work in North Carolina whilel66.7% of the women do.

\
L]
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Permanent  Permanent Pernanent Temporary  Temporary  Temporary .
- ‘in NC in SE¥  Elsewhere  in NC in SEb _ Elsewhere
Degree Eamed . Sex I T N T N T R T A T T |
_Bachelors | S o
| , Men f16- 48.3 . 40 6.7 36 1.0 3 9 7T 29 10 b2
Women 2 58.4 3% W8 18 .4 32 13.2 5 2.1 10 41
. Masters o o -
Mn - -0 %6 18 220 27 R9 5 61 000 2 24
Women . 58 %9 13 127 2 25 6 59 1 L0 1 W0
Doctorate . )
Men 9 257 -7 20 9 X7 5 W3 123 4 1k
Womn 3 167 58 5 A8 422 0 00 1 58
Professional : ' *
t " Men B N3 9 98 190163 10T 6 65 13 164
Women 633 2 167 4 3 1 83 1 83 0 00
1AL - ) \ |
Men 193 43.0 T4 16,5 BT 194 52 116 1 3t 29 6.5
Women 207 5.2 5 149 0,133 3 15T A9 1 32

?

Full Tt Provided by ERIC.

<
Figure 12

Type and Place of Employment ‘for May, 1977 Graduates by Séx and Degree Earned

A} 7

-

 TIPE AND PLACE OF EYPLONENT

¥outheastern states other than North Carolina,

4

gL
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Homen.éf(duate with bachelor's degrees are the most likely group o find
uofk_in Nérth. rolin# as 71.6% of this grdhp }nd;cates some type of work
within thefstafe. o ” ; L s - R ;_

Figurés on>type and place of employment for yhe different races are not.
very.meéningfﬁl as only 15 blacks and 17 other minorities repor: being émplo}e&.
For comparative purpéses, though, black graduates show 86.7% with pecﬁanent'
empioyment ancd 60.0% employed in North Carolina. Other minority graduates
re#ort 82.4% permanent employment and tpe same percentage employed within the
sta:g._'}{ These figures' compare %0 80.8% of white graduates with pef-:r:arfjem- -
ployment while 59.6% are employed in North Carolina.

One question which might arise in co;sidéring these figﬁres is whether
or; not ?gradua:és with temporary employment were forced, pgrhaps because
af Job ££;h§t constraints, to take less than permanent positions. While the
data are not availadble to answer this question directly, it is possible to
see if our gracduates are pleased with their jobs and, thus, get a sernse of
whether or not those who are in temporary positions are there out éf necessity
or choice. |

Figure 13 presents the responses of our graduates who were employed-toh
the qﬁestion, "Are you satisfied with your employment offer?". WwWitnh épe ex-"
ception of graduates at the professional level who-show a higher degree of-
satisfaction among those graduates in temporary employment, it seems clear |
that gra#uates in permanent positions are more satisfied with their jobs than
are gradﬁates with t;mporary positions. Possibly, the difference for pro-
fessional graduates. reflects the internships fér medical doctors which would
probabiy be satfsfactory, temporary bosiﬁions. Bachelors graduates in tembo-
rary positions ipe thqlleast satisfied with their employment and masters

graduates in temporary jobs rank a close second. It is interesting, newerthe-

- ’ v '/'

: 25
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less, that a clear majority of graduateS/at all degree levels and with bothq‘:‘:L

. J .
types of jobs report being satisfied with their employment. Potentially

this could mean that the job market is not as bad as one would belieie, or

it could mean that the gradhates were simply pleésed'fo get a job regardless L=

© of it was like.

Degree
Earned

Bachelors

Masters

Doctorate

Professional

£

TOTAL '

-

Mf;

Figure 13

_ Satisfaction with Employment of May, 1977 Graduates

by Type. of Employment and Degree Earned

- 2

S

SATISFACTION WITH EMPLOYMENT

Not Not

Type of. Satisfied Sati;fied Sure Total
Employment # % # % i % #
Permanent 312 81.7 8 4.7 52 13.6 382
Temporary S4 58.7 24 26.1 14 15.2 ‘92
Total 366 T77.2 42 8.9 .66 13.9 474
Permanent 143 85.6 10 6.0 . 14 8.4 167
Temporary 9 69.2 3 23.3 T T LT 13
Total 152  84.4" 13 7.2 15 8.3 180
Permanent 33 89.2 3. 8.1 1 2.7 37
Temporary 12 80.0 2 13.3 1 6.7 15
Total 45 86.5 5 9.6 -2 3.8 - 52
Permanent 63 90.0 2129 _ 5 7. 70
Temporary 31 96.9 0 0.0 % 3.1 32
Total 94 92.2 2 2.0 ° 6 5.9 - 102
Permanent 551 84.0 33 5.0 -T2 11.0 ‘656
Temporary 106 69.7 29 19.1 17 11.2 152
Total 657 81.3° 62 7.7. 89 11.0 808

Isixteen respondents did notVanswer the satisfaction question.

A

-

- Another question which might be associated with this information is how

satisfied are graduates workigg,in North Caroliné'compared to those working

outside the ste?e. _Forﬁall graduates in both permanent and'tempgnary em-

ployment, 77.T% of

™~

‘those working in North Carolina report being satisfied

227,' .:f;ff' ' S | "

L
.
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with their- job compared to 86.9% of those working outside of North

) Carolina. Sep:;:§ihg permanent and temporary employment, one finds a higher
percentage in both categories of those working in other states who express
satisfaction with their jobs (permanent - 81.3% in state, 88.1% out of ¢
state; temporary - 62.0% in state, 81.7% outside of state). In looking at

the differences across degree levels, the sameipattern emerges, with some
exceptions, that _graduates working outside of North Carolina are more likely.
to be satisfied w1th their epiployment than graduates working witkin the
state.~ while one might hypgtheSize a number of pOSSible eprAkations for

this finding (such as, the low average pay found in N.C., the lure of "greener
pastures" for people raised in the state, etc.), anyone attempting to inter-
.pret this finding should proceed w1tn caution because of,the'relatively low

response rate to the survey and the very unspecific nature of the question

on job satisfaction. Complete information is presented in Figure C of the

Appendix.

-

Graduates Not‘WOrking an® Not‘Continuins Their Education {f
Graduates who did ?ot say that.tpey were working or continuing their
education'were asked to report if thay were seeking employment and had been
offered a job, if they were seeking employment but had not had any offers,
or if they were not seeking employment for some reason. Information was
‘Provided by:312 resp?ndents (2}.2%) and their responses are presented in
. Figure 14. _ ' - ' .
. Except for graduates with doctorates, most resp0ndents repdrt that they:
are seeking employment but have not had an offer for a job. Tnis group of
graduates could be interpretedvas truly unemployed because graduates not .

seeking work or who had refused an offer may be seen as having had some choice

. 23
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o : ~ 'Pigure 14 . o
- . ) : . ' B
/ Situation of May, 1977 Graduates of UNC-CH Who are Not Employed and Not
Continuing Their Educaﬁion; Percentage Distribution by Degree Earmed .
: : T
- - - ”»
Degteé Earned . v .
. r - . - -
N
¢ AN _12.92
Bachelors : -] 56.1%
10.0% | '
. / ’
SONNEE .
Masters ‘ ) - 63.6% J
. 14.57% ;.
Doctorate
. 33.3% J ‘
Professional - - | 41.7% -
Py 25.0%
| . -31.1% | "
Total ( . ‘ ' ] s6.7%
12.2%
0 207 407% " 60% . 807 100% . - .
: S :
J .
O NN Seeking Enployment, But Had An Offer -
- I I Seeking Employment, But No Offer
Not Seeking'Emplthent
Déta_Source: May, 1977 Graduate Survey. _. Prepared by: Office of
: : ' Institutional Research,
o : 2/78. :
.23 : T RN



in determining their.chrrent not-working status.

23

Comparing this group to .

the totalprespondents,'one finds an unemployment rate of 12.0% for all gradu-

y

ates.

By degree earned, the rates are:

doctorate, and 4.0% profeseional.

13.1% bachelors, 13.3% masters, 4.9

.1

n

Fifure 15 presents similar information with a break down by sex, and two -

points of int

First, men tend to be somewhat more likely

-

eizet are evident.
than women to b seeking employment without_having had at least an offer of a

Job.

not seeklng employment for some reason

i

Second women are somewhat overrepresented in the group reported as

ConcIt31ons from the information are

rayed in Figure 15, however, need to be stated tontatlvely-because of the small .~

_npumber of respondents at the masters, doctoral, and professional level.

k4

'Figure 15

TN

/
Sltuatzon of May, 1977 Grgapates Who Are Not Employed

and Not Continuing Their Educatlon by Sex and Degree Earned

Degree
Earned

Bacnelors
Masters
Doctorate
Professional

TOTAL

- " )

»

Sex

Men
Women

Men
Women

Men

" Women .

Men
Women

Men
Women

1)

Seeking Job,

Seeking Job, Not Seeking
Had Offer No Offer Employment
2 % oo % # %
27 '33.8 . 48~ 60.0 5 6.3
54 _ 34.0 86 54.1 19 11.9
2 25.0 6 175.0 0 0.0
10° 21.3 29 61.7" 8 17.0
0 0.0 1 100.0 ‘0 0.0
0 0.0 2 40.0 -~ 3 .60.0
3 50.0 1 16.7 ¢ 2 33.3
1 16.7 4 66.7 S 16.7
32 33.7 , 56 58.9 ST T
65 30.0 121 55.8 31, 14.3

Again using only the group who are seeking'employment'and have had no

offers, unemployment rates are 7.4% for men: and 17.0% for women

Total
i

80
- 159

-95
217

>

Across de-

o

. gree levels the rates vary but women con51stently show a hlgher rate
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unemployed: S ; . \\

Bachelors - Menf59.4%, Women 16.9%
Masters - - Men 65.5%, Women 18.7% .
Doctorate - Men 2.8%,"Women 8.0%
Professional = Men 1.0%, Women 20.0%
Before continuing this analysis to di{ferences in unemployment between

- ¥ .
blacks and whites, it must be emphasized that the small number of blacks in

. ) . ( '
the survey renders any c¢omparisons by race’extremely unreliable. Such com-

parisons are interesting and informative, but they may not be representative

-

’

of all the May, 1977 graduates. < . | ’ : )

b

Of the graduates who gre not working and not continuing their education,

35.3% of the blacks report they have had at least one job offer (31.1% for

whites), 58.8% report that they are seeking employment but have had no _offers

(57.}% for whites), and 5.9% report that they .are not seeklng employment (11. n‘
for w@ites).' Using. just those graduates who report no Job offers, the unem-
ployment rate>for the black graduates across all degree ievele is 29.3% as
compared to 11.8% for white gradnates. Certainly these figures are not en-
couraging, but we should remember that only'28;8% of the black graduates parti-
cipated in the survey while 46 1% of the white graduates did; perhaps the other
71.2% of the black graduates did better in flndlng jobs. )
~Wh11e general employment figures are being cqneidered and before continu-

ing to analyze the remaining data collected in the survey, it may be interesting

to see if our graduates who report that they are not worklng and not continu-

..ing their education are any dlfferent 'in the way they vieuw thelr experiences

at UNC-CH than are our graduates who did find Jobs.; Three _statements from the

’survey,te_uhich.graduates were asked_to note the extent of\their agreement,were

selected to look.at possible differences in attitude between employed and non-

employed graduates.
. J' -
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"I have bgén disapﬁointed yith my experiences at Carolina." Re;bonseé-

to this statement (note that agreeing'with‘fhé statemené indicates disappoint-
ment) indicate tqé‘ our non-employed graduates Qere'more disappointed wifh
_their experiences hére.. For gradué;es a% all degree levels, 10.2% notéd some}
agreementiwith the statemént among the non-employed group as Eompared to 5.6%.
of the employéd graduatéé. A similar difference exists at each of the four |
degree levels represented in the survey, So.it‘ﬂoulq seem that not being abie

_Lp~f1nd a job has some influence on the way in which one views his/her ex-
periences\ih'collegé. | S Lo

"I am glad th;t I chose to attend this Qni;;rsity." )bifferences in agree-
meht with this statemént are not as consistent or,largei's.s%‘of the non-
employed graduaﬁes at all degree levels disagreed with;%gﬁ“spatement as com-
pared to 4,5% of the employed gradua;es. Pérpapé graduates who do nbt find-
505; aré glad they came pere at. the same time that théy are somewhat disap-
pointed wfin the experiences they had hehs: o :

" AT would encourage a;good friend to choose Carolina." Oncé‘again there:

appears to be little diffelﬁn&b in the-éxtent.to_ﬁhich employed and non;eﬁ-..

-

" ployed graduates agree with this statement, and most graduates wqpid encourage g

a friend to come to‘Chapel‘Hill (92.5% of the non-empioyed and 94,3% of-thé
employed graddateé)..lln looking at graduates at the different degree levels,

however, some striking differences appear in the responses to this Stabemént,

" Non-employed, professional graduqtes show 36.4% disagreeing with the state-

ment, but onlyis.g%‘of the: employed ggaduates di;agreef" At:tqé-doctqfa{ﬂ
1evel,_16.7% of gbe non-employéd disagfee with the statement wﬁi1¢'7.8% of the
_empl;yed graduatés do. Sifice these figures are so out of line @ith those 6ff
graduates with other degrees and from other questions, it seems possible that
'some other in{luenée may be reflected in this iqforyaﬁion., )

~
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' Hhile‘the responses to these statements indicate varying degrees of dif-
ference between employed and non~-employed graduates, the overall response
’ | 2ol ‘
from both groups of graduates was overwhelmingiy positive in resard to their
attitudes towards The University. It may be that this is more important than

.are slight ‘differences between groups of graduates.
L

Graduates' Ratings of University .Life

4

In addition to asking graduates to indicate their plans fon—working or

continuing their education, the survey asked the May, 1977 graduates}to rate
- - -

" the performance -of The University in meeting their needs in twelve areas of .

‘university life. Thelfindings indicate some areas of;strong satisfaction_anc

AN

" dissatisfaction among the graduates and may be of interest to members of the
university conmunity who are involved in particular areas., Béfore presenting

the findings a‘word of caution is in order. The responses to the survey in-
wn

,.dicate that respondents were reacting to the spec1a1 set of circigstances

-

‘they encountered durlng their enrollmerit at UNC-CH, and, as such “the responses

may not reflect a general rating of any particular area of university life.

For instance, in rating the performance'of The University in meeting“Students'
needs in the area of student financial aid, most respondents seened'to be
rating the general performance of the Student Aid Office. 'However, from com-

ments- that were added by'some respondents,:it is ¢lear that some graduates_ 

-

-

were rating the perfornance of their department in getting them teachingkas-.‘
sistantships and that these stuaents had no idea of the services offered by ; .

- the Student Aid Office. Similarly, the area;athletic activities, was inter-

. preted'to mean inter-collegiate athletics‘by some respondents (comment -- "who

~ can ‘complain when the basketball team ends up second in the nation?") while

other respondents answered the question in terms of the availability of athletic.

.33 . N




facilities'fgr all students (comment -- "the swimming pool should be open
longer for general swimming"). With this rgservatiort in mind the ratings of
the.respondents to the survey can be useful as well\as interesting.

The gurvey presented respondents wifh four alternatives in rating areas:. J/’f—
good, adequaté, poor, and don't kﬁow. As the final alternative provides little

\ :
information, it is not included in the data which follow; the number of re-

spondents who selected this alternative will be noted, however.
Figure 16 presents the ratings of all graduates wﬁo responded to the sur-
vey. Note that those respondents who answered "Don't know" or who left the

question blank are exclu@ed:in calculating the percentages of students rating

4 >

the twelve areas as good, adeguate, or poor. Three areas, extracurricular.

activities, sdcial life, and athletic activities, éppeaf somewhat different
from the other nine areas. as these three relate more to the social side of

univeréity life and are subject to less direct administration by The Uni-

v

versity.. All thrée areas are rated good by a majority of respondents, but it

»

is.mildly surprising that a greater majority'do not‘pate the social'environ:/q\

-

ment of the campus as good.

The other nine areas which respondents were asked about tended to be ratec
by most.students as~adequate rather than good or poor. 'Two exéept102§ are the
‘areas of library resources an&kstudent financial aid wﬁich'tenq to be rated
good by the gradﬁétes. Library resources weré rated good by 79.6% of the re-
spbﬁdents'éng-this rating is the h;ghest received in any of the twelve areas.
S , 5 o

Student financial aid was rated good by 43.4% of the respondents (note that

48.7% of the respondents did not rate this area) while the other seven areas

were Fated good by less than 30% of the respondents.

N —

} -
' iniifp. ion must be used here primarily because of the limited nature of

/’ | :_ | ..
| - 34 . ‘ .

‘Neiitive ratings are equally as interesting as good ratings but'cautious ;




Figure 3 .
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Areas of University Life by May, 1977 Graduates
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" the survey. The area of academic advising earns the dubious distinction of
having the greatest percentage of ratings in the poor column (33.2%). FoiIEE:
' ing closely are registration procedures (30.1%) and personal counseling (29.8%)
while three otner areas had poor ratings greatef‘tnan twenty percent: ‘student
housing (23.2%).\career planning (22.}%}, and student financial efd (22.0%).
In interpreting these negative ratings, it is clear that some of the graduates
felt that their needs were not being net in these areas; however, from this
survey it is not possible to infer confidently that the respondents actually
were\rating those universigy offices connected with the areas listed, As'an
example'consider the céreer planning area which might be taken to infer that
respondents were rating the performance of\the Career Planning and Placement
Office in Hanes Hall. Quite possibly a nunber of respondents were consideklng
this office but it is impossiple to know for sure, and_some added comments by
respendents‘iqgicate'that they were not thinking of tnis office. Thus, while
- neéative ratings indicate an unmet need of the graduates, they may not neces-
sarily reflect directly on the services which The Univegsity provides.
: ¢
The ratings presented in Figure 16 represent all respondents to the survey
bu; they do noﬁ shpw differences which nsy exist among differen} groups of
greduaﬁee. As it seems plausible that differences do exist among graduéles,
”euéh as between men and women, the following discussion takes the data from
-Figure 16 and edds categories for sex and degree earned of the respondents.
Race is also cbnaider;d, bnt in a more lizited manner because of the small
number of minority g'r'aduateé vho responded to the survey. Note that the figures

exclude respondents who checked the "don't know" ‘category or who left the items
blank. : ' : i

The ratings, by sex and degree earned for the student financ1a1 aid area

are displayed. in Figure 17, clear1y>there are differences in ratlngs among




different groups of students. While theré are some differences in the ratings

given by men and women, for the most part these. ratings are quite similar.

Figure 17
_ Percentage Distribution of Ratings of the =
J 7 Student Financial Aid Area by May, 1977 Graduates,
by Sex and Degree Earned
| RATING
N Good Adequate Poor

Degree Earned Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women  Total
Bachelors 42,67 43.2  42.9  39.1 27.8  33.5  18.3 29.1  23.6
Masters 45.3  49.1 47.5 36.0 38.0 37.2 18.7 13.0 15.3 .
Doctorate - 60.6  52.4 57.4 30.3  42.9 35.2 9.1 4.8 7.4
Professional 29.4  11.1 . 27.3 32.4 W& 33.8 38.2  4&.4 39.0
TOTAL ’ 42.3 44.7  43.4 36.7 32.1  34.5 ° 20.9 23.3 2.0

*

lRespondents checking "Don't know" or omitting this item were excluded from
the percentage calculations in Figures 17=27. e

L%

Percentages are calculated by sex.within degree category; fo;:example,
- the 42.6% figure reports-that 42.6% of male respondents with bachelors
degrees rated the student financial aid area good.

It is interesting that women tend to assign both more good and more poor ratings

’

in this area’ When one looks at differences across degree levels, however, some

very noticeable differences are apparent. Graduates with doctorates strongly

-

rate the student financial aid area as good while professional degree graduates

S

L ]

show more of an inclination to give poor ratings. A possible expl-
these findings parallels the caution about—in:threting these st:
was mentioned earlier. The ratings of both doctoral and profess:
may reflect the respondents''own exp%riences more than they represc..

of -the Student Aid Office. Doctoral students, for example, may be more likely

. to receive financial assistance frqm their debartdents in the form of graduate

33 | ‘ .



assistantships and professional students may be lJ;a likely to receive 3uch

assistance. .Rocalllhs the finding presented previously that 82.7% of our

crqduatca who are pursuins doctoral degrees report some type of scholarship

or grant award as compared to only 20.9% of the graduates pdrsuxns professional

degfoes (Ftgure 9), 1t should not be surprising to {ind that doctoral graduatles

tend to rate the student aid area good and professiocnal students tend more 0

a poor rating even though these two findings refer tO different institutions.

One might surmise from these fi'r)‘dir_mgs that additional resources need %o be

made availadle to professional students, at leas® as far as professional stu-

dents and graduates are concerned. |
‘Differences in the ra:i_ngs of studen: financial aicd by race, combining

men ahd women and the four degree 1eve13.' show that blacks tend to give some-

what poorer ratings than do whites or other minority students. Percentages

of black respondentsg-checking the "good” calegory are 3.2.2- as compared to

43.6 for unite and 58.8 for other minéri:ie!. Poor rativngs»were giver by =

26.5% of black respondents while 22.1% of white respondents and 11.8% of

other minorities g;ve this rating. :

Figure 18

Percentage Distribution of Batings of the
Academic Advising Area by May, 1977 Graduates,
by Sex and Degree Earned

RATING _

_ Good : Adequate " Poor
w Earned Men Women Total Men women Total ~ Men Womer Iotal
Bachelors  14.3  13.6 14.0  52.3 48.7 50.5 * 33.6 37.6 35.5
Masters .  28.8 28.0 28.3  51.0 46.7 48.4  20.2 25.3 23.2
Doctorate ©37.1  43.5  39.7 © 514 26.1 414 1.4 3C.4 19.0
Professional .« 10.1 - 5.3 9.3 48.3  47.4  4B.T 41,6 4T.4  42.6

17.q 17.4 17.2  S51.6° 47.5 49.6  31.5 350 33.2

33




Remembering that the academic advising area showed the highest percenlage
of poor ratings from respondents (Figure 16); the data arrayed in Figﬁrc 18
provide some helpful eladoration of this rihdlng. Women at all degree levei:
tend to rate academic advising as poor more than do men, and professional
qnd bachelors graduates of boih sexes also give more poor ratings than do
masters and doctoral graduates. Differences by race in the rating of the
lcademic’advising area show that a majority of the May, 1977 blacé graduates,
combining sexes and degree levels, rate this area as poor (53.7%)'33 compared
to 32.9%’of white graduates and 17.2% of .other minorities. This finding cer-
tainly seems to indicate that black graduates do not feel that their need for
academic advising assi{stance was mct during their enrollment here.’

In conaideriﬁk the area of library resources, the large majority of
graduates rating this area as good precludes the need JSor presenting adcitional
data in this report. Preliminary figures of the rhtinga of library resources

by sex and degree earned show very little difference betweer men anc¢ womer Or

across the four degree levels.

Figure 19
Percentage Distribution of Ratings of the

' Personal €ounseling Area by May, 1977 Graduates,
by Sex and Degree Earned

>

RATING , -

4 Good _ Adequate . ‘ Poor )
Degree Earmed Men Women Total Men Women Total = Men Women Total

- Bachelors 6.7 17.3 17.0  53.2 52.7 52.9 30.1  30.Cc  30.1
Masters . 26.0 36.0 31.9 45.8 ‘39.6° 42.0  28.6 24.3 26.1
Doctorate 29.2 35.7 31.6 62.5 50.0 57.9 8.3 163 10.5
Professional 16.4 0.0 14,1 41.1 50.0  42.4 42.5 50.0 43.5
TOTAL - ™®.5 21.3 -19.8 51.0 49.8 50.4 30.6 ' 28.9  29.8

-

- -
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. _Before d;scussing the findings on ratings ofﬁéﬁéipersonal counseling
area (Figure 19), mention_should be made of the.rather nebulous nature of the
data on thisia;ea. When the question was composed on the-survey, the in- |
tention was to. see how graduates rated the general -services of, The University
E in meetxng students needs for personal counseling? Whether or not the re- .
'.spondents~to the survey ‘were considering the University Counseling Center
(formerly-the Guidance and Testing Center) cannot be determined but the rat-

ings of this area need to’ be carefully considered before any definite con-

clusions ire reached. students seeking personal counseling may turn to their

rOommate,-residence hall adVisor, a faculty member or professional counselors,

_ and the inexact wording of the question makes it nearly’ impossible to know

_what the respondents were thinking of ‘when they rated this area.
V-4

The- findings in Figure 19 show considerable variation in- the ratings of

~,

the personal counseling area ‘across degree ievels’ w1th slight variation be-

tween the,sexes, Bachelors and.professional graduates show a greaeér per-

centage -of poor ratings with correspondinglyvfewer good ratings. Doctoral

N L

graduates are the least dissatisfied in this_area as$ only 10 SA rated per- -
sonal counseling as poor. Perh;ﬁs the close personal relationships which

doctoral students usually develOp with their faculty advisors could explain

" -

their comparatively higher satisfaction inithis area. ‘ ;'

-
4

Differences among races show that black graduates are considerably more
dissatisfigd with this area of univerSity~life as 55. 6 checked poorrratings
jas compared to 28. 2% of white‘graduates and 26. 3% of other minorities. - While

this finding may have some meaning for The University, one should remember
~.that blacks were underrepresented ‘in survey respondents. |

In looking-at the area of admissions procedures, Figure 20 shows little

dissatisfaction among the May, 1977 graduates even whegisex and, degree earned

41
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-are considered. Women professional graduates evidence the'highest percentage

of poor ratings (21.2%) while women doctoral graduates show the highest per-

4

centage of good ratlngs (64.0%) . .
) -r.‘.' .

£ o - ) ‘N;’ ' y . . ’
1ﬁé'gﬁre 20
° ‘\ ot N )
Percentage Distribution of Ratings of ‘the. Ce

- Admissions Procedures Area by May, 1977 Graduates, ", = ~ \~
: | " by Sex and Degree Earned . - |

RATING

_ “z' ' Good . v Adequate - ' : 2225?_‘ _
Degree Earned "Menp Women Total Men WOmen ' Total =~ Men Women Total
Bachelors . 26.5. 26.8 26,6 63,0 59.8- 61.4  10.5 13.4 512.0
Masters ¥ 39.4 35.6 37.2  53.8 51.0 52.2 677  13.4 10.T.
Doctorate . 38.7 64.0 50.0  48.4 28.0 39.3 12.9. 8.0 10.7
Professional 31.3 263 30.4 521 52.6 52.2 16,7 - 21.1 1747

TOTAL R ‘29.5 30.0 29.7 59.6 56.6 - 58 1 - 10.9 13.4 12 1
- N . - ) T . .1 \ ) . .

Ratlngs of the adm1s31ons procedures area across races show that mlnorlty gradu- '
ates seem more satlsfled than white graduates poor- ratlngs were glven by 9 8% of

the black respondents, 6 9% from other minorities, ‘and 12.3% of white respondents.

T
’

' Reallzing that the rather general nature of the questlon and the low response
)

-

:rate of biack graduates make th1s findlng somewhat 1nconc1us;ve,‘the compara-
tlvely lower percentage of poor’ ratlngs from the black.and other mlnorlty re-
-spondents ;ay.be some'slight indication, nevertheless;~that'The Universityls ef-
"‘fbrts to recruit minority students are being-appreciatedubf thosevstudents;
. Despite the conflict-uhich'often appears to bergoing on between students‘
and the Housing Office, respondents to thé survey do not(express great ‘dissatis-
faction with this area of unlverslty life. Except for doctoral graduates, a

clear majority note adequate ratings and fewer than one in four respondents, --

4 -
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- combining sexes and degree levels, rate the -area poor. Doctoral graduates

are the least satlsfled as 39 4% rated student housing as poor, and male
doctoral‘graduates show the highest percgntage of ‘poor ratings (47.6%) of any

of the groups included in Figure 21. Perhaps - the lower rating among-mastets,

- doctoral, and professional graduates is due, as some respondents suggested, to
the relative paucity of student housing for married students and students with

families. - = | o . o S 'i'b.
Figure 21 ) '
Percentage Distribution of Ratinés of the _\
. Student Housing Area by May, 1977 Graduates,

-

by Sex and Degree Earned

- 5 -

"¢

- . RATING o
ST v Goodvg - SR Adeguate' . - fggg _

:Degree Earned.'; Men; 'Wonen,¢Iota1 . ?Meﬁﬂ_ Women {Iotal ' ,Hén Women Total

~ Bachelors" . 23.9 24.5  24.2 5816 50.4. 54.6  .17.5 25.1 21.2

.. Masters. . 21.8 15.7 18.4  54.5. 50.0 52.0  23.6  34.3 29.6

Doctorate . 19.0 25.0 21.2  33.3 50.0 7 39.4  47.6 25:0 39.4

Professional 4.7 0.0 13.0.  55.9 66.7 57.1'  29.4 33.3  29.9

TOTAL ~ 22.5 23.0 22.7 , 5T/ 50.6 541 - 2013 26.4 23.2

. When differences across races are examined .blac# graduates.show the lowest
‘ percentage of poor ratings (7. 3") and the hlghest percentage of good ratlngs
' (29 3%) whlle the corresponding rates for white graduates are 23.6% poor,°22 '$%
good and for: other m1nor1t1es,,30 8% poor and 26.9% .good. '
The a;ea ofvreglstrag&on procedures shows the second highest percentage |
of poor ratings from a11 respondents across the twelve areas listed in the sure

-

#ey. Nevertheless, one should not . forget that sevez} percent of all respond--:

ents rated this area as goqd or adequate. Examining the data in. Figure 22, one’

X

43




e

) . . . . J . " . .
sees that bachelors graduates (particularly women) show the most dissatis-

faction with this area,

satisfied.

-race show little of significance.

4

Figure 22

Yo

- . Percentage Distribution of Ratings of the

by Sex and Degree Earned

" .RATING

" TOTAL . - 18.7

s,

S Good \}_ Adequaté
v‘begree-iarnedn ‘Men Women Total - ~Men Women - Total
. Bachelors 12.6. 14.2  13.4 7 55.9 51,0 ..5344
Masters . 39.8. 34.7 36.8 43,5 42.0 42.6
Doctorate 22,9 4h.0 31.7'- '51.4  36.0 5.0
Professional =~ 26.0 42.8 28.6 ' 4b.07 4T.4  44.5
20,3 19.5 524 48,5 50.5 .

' Registration Procedures Area by May, 1977 Graduates,

36

and that qpomen doctoral graduates are the most

Differences in rafing of the area of registration;procedures by

Poor

Eigure 23 shows the distribution of natings of the extracurricular activi-

ties area.

.Except for women - doctoral graduates, bachelors graduates appear to

be the most satisfied with the range of extracug‘icular activities available-

e

in. Chapel Hill.

At every degree level, women show a greater percentage of poor :

rat;ngs than do men, and women masters graduates show the highest percentage .

of ﬁoor ratings (7. 9%)

These figures seem to indicate that most students

-

'are content with extracurricular activities at The University‘although variation

between sexes and across degree levels does exist

-

™

j.’ Black graduates, combining sexes and degree levels, show the highest per-

centage of poor ratings (17. 5“) as compared to white graduates (2 8%) and other

minorities (10.0%).

!

Despite the low response rate of minority graduates&/it
£

Seems‘fairly clear that this area of university life could be improved from the
. ‘ _ ; = .

44 .
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" Men Women Totalrj\;,
31.5 . 34.8 ~33.2
6.7 23.3 20.5
25J',§om $23.3

©30.0 -10.5 26.9
28Q9 31.2 3077

~



-Percentage Distribution of Ratings of the

1

Extracurricular Activities AreagxMayJ 1977 Graduates,

‘Degree Earned "_Men'

.by Sex and Degree Earned .z

Good
Women _Total

RATING .
‘ m\Xdeguate

Men ‘Women Total,

’58-1 63-2

Bachelors . 68.0-

Masters = 53.2, 36.0 43.8

Doctorate ' 46.4 . 61.9 53.1

Prot‘e’ssional 5357 46,7 52.6
54.0 59.0

TOTAL  _ °  63.3

The arez of career planning shows a great‘deal of variation, primarily

A

across degree levels, in ratings from respondents.X,Erofessional and masters

graduates have much higher percentages of poor ratings than do bachelors and

‘doctoral graduates.

and more‘good ratings than do male graduates.

£

W1th some exceptionsi.pomen tend to give both more poor

3 38.8° 34.4

30.3

“41:5, BE.T 49.5
50.0 33.3  42.9
4.4 6.7 4201
34.

been presented these findings need to be 1nterpreted cautiously because 1t

is not clear that all respondents are rating the same aspects of the area of

career planning Several graduates of the law school,for example, comment that

As in the other areas which have

Poor

Men Women ‘*Total -
1.8 3.1 3.4
5.3 7.9 .. 6.7
3.6 4.8+ 4.1
5.1 6.7 5.3
2.7 4.1 3.4
-

the law school'needs to develop a better job placement serv1ce for its graduates.

On the other hand, though,it seems likely that many. respondents were rating

the Career Planning and Placement Office.

findings should be- regarded as informative but not definitive.

Because of this ambiguity, these

~

~

-

In examining differences in the ratings of this area by race, no striking

contrasts are found.

Black graduates -show ratings of 20.5% good, 53.8% ade=~

quate;.and 25.6%\p00r; white graduates show 28.4% good, 49.2% adequate and

>
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? _ . Flgure 24

Percengggginlstributlon of Ratings of the

) . Career Planning Area by May, 1977 Graduates, _
.3f.f‘ . ’ by Sex and Degree Earned - - , o N \\\/
. P | | AW
RATING : _
) Good - . Adequate . Poor
Degreg Earned  Men Momen Total  Men ' Women Iotal . Men Women Total
Bachelors .  27.0 3306 30.4 . '56.4 45.7 50.9  16.6 20.7 18.7
_Masters T 28.4  25.4 26.6  44.4° 41,0 b2.4 27.2- 33.6 31.0
z Doctorate 20.0 31.6 25.0  64.0 57.9 61.4. 16.0 10.5° 13.6 -
Pro{essionél 13.1 5.9. 11.9- ; 46.4  52.9 %7.5?j 40.5 1.2 . 40.6
TOTAL 25.0 31.2. 28.1  53.9 45.3° 49,6  -21.1 -23.5 22.3

- : ’ . « .
_The area of social life, which has such positive ratings in Figure 16, shows

) - . st ' -~ .
>  some moteworthy differences whén the ratings are broken down by sex and degree
oo : ' : i v T

level (Figure 25). Masters graduates, particulérly women; are much less-satis-

"fied with social life than are the ther groups of respondents, and women gradu-

ates in general seem to belless : 1sf1e§ with this area. Compared with the
other areas of dnive}eity-iife which haveibeen reviewed, the percentage of re-
spehdents rating this area as poor is‘net high, but it is interesting-that there'
is such varlety in the distrlbution of ratlngs as shown in Flgure 25

Black graduates, comb%g;ng sexes and degree levels,- are much less satis-
fied with the area of social life (28.6% good, 23.8% poor) than are white gradu-
ates (67. 7% good, 3.3% poor) and other minorities (51 7% good, 3.4% poor). Once .

again the reminder is- made, however, that the low response rate, of mlnorlty

g:gduates makes these findings somewhat ‘open to question.

4

N
[=pF



A ‘ o }\ | -39

Figure 25 ’ .
Percentage Distribution of Ratings of the- S
Social Life Area by M3y, 1977 Graduates,.
by Sex and Degree Earned“ )

I S RATING _ _
- - . Good ‘ Adeguate . . Poor
Degree Earned Men Women Total ~ Men3 Women Total Men Women Total o
Bachelors 75.9 72.7 T4.3 . 21.8 24.6 23.2 2.3 . 2.8 2.5
Masters . 46.2 28.6 36.2  48.4 56.3 52.9 5.5 15.1 -11.0°
Graduate , =~ 53.6 65.0 58.3 46.4 25.0 37.5 -0.0 10.0 4.2
Professional 56.6 25.0 52.2 ~ 40.4 68.8 44.3 - 3.0 6.3 3.5
TOTAL - 68.77 63.6 66.2  28.6. 31.3 29.9 2.7 5.3 -3.9
y, o ’ .

Before discussing the ratings of the area, help with course work 'it may

be useful to explaln that this area was 1nc1uded to 3011C1t graduates’ responses

~in regard to the ease w1th whlch they hﬁd been able to get informal a551stance

LY

L=

w1th course work while they were enrolled heye. Because the 1tem was not ex-
: plaineﬂ on thehsurvey; responoents may nb€&£:ve known just what they wére sup-
posed-to be rating. As the ratings of this area arq examined (Figure 26), a prom-
_nent feature is that a majority of respondents of both sexes and across all .de-
gree'levels checxed the adequate category.; This feature, possibly;fresults from
the rather unspec1f1c nature of the questlon and tends to suggest that ratlngs
of the whole area may be. somewhat less than useful. Perhaps phra51ng the ques-
”R, tion, "Were your professors available outSIde of class when you needed extra |
help?", would have ‘been more ﬂEpresentatlve of the 1ntent of the question.
Nevertheless, the findlngs taken at face value suggest that'profdsslonal gradu-~
. ates are.much less,satisfied with the help with course work that they feel -

. they received. Women also tend to be somewhat less satisfied with this area

of university‘:\{e. '

'..’, . E 47 | | A
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Differences across races suggeei that blacks are much less satisfied with

' .
the area of help with course work than are whites or other minority graduates.-

s .

Onerghird of the black respondents (34.2%) rated this area as poor (]1}§%
whites, 8.0% other minorities) while only 7.9% rated it good (25.8% whites,
28.0% other minorities). While one should not overlook the fact. that 57.9% of
.the black respOnQents'reied the area aa:adequate and that.the black response »
rate tOoﬁﬁe a&rveQ was low, it appea}s that, our black graduates perceive a

need for §qb$tantial improvement 4n this area, however one defines that area.
X LY

o ' Figure 26 <
' v
) Percentage Dlstrlbutlon of Ratings of the .
. , Help With Course Work Area by May, 1977 Graduates, ’
| by Sex and Degree Earned - -
| - . RATING , |
_ . Good L Adéquate - Poor )
Degree Earned Men Women Total Men Women Total ;Men Womeh Total
Bachelors 21,1 24.9 23.0  67.1 61.2 .64.1 1.7 13.9 12.8
Masters . 36.6 36.6 36.6  61.0 . 52.8 56.1 2.4 10.6 7.3
Doetorate . - 42.3  26.7 36.6 57.7 53.3 56.1 0.0 20.0 7.3,
Professional .  19:2° &7 17.2 - 56.4 73.3 59.1 244 20.0 23.7
’TOTAL : 23.8 . 26.9 25.3- 64,6 59-6s 2.1 11.6 13.5, ‘12.5

~ !
> - v
- “

The last area of university llfe which graduates were asked to rate is
athletlc activities, and the distribution of ratlngs by respondents is shown in .

Figure 27. Except for‘wgmen‘masteps graduates, a majority of the respondents

-

in all groups rate this area’as good, and only wdmen.masgera and doctoral gradu-
ates Lhow?much of a poor ratiqg. As onevc?nsiders these findings, the thought .
comes to mind as to whether respOndents were atid&tﬁhr inter-collegiate ath-

letic programs, the availability of activities and fac111t1es for 1nformal use,

- 4 -

.
-
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., ,
_the intramural programs, or a qgmbination-of all three. thle it is impossi-~

ble to know what respondents did have.in mind, comments added to the survey .
. by abfew‘respendents suggest that all three types of activities were being
- cons{dereq.' At all four degree.ievels wonen tend to be slightly less satis-
fied with the area of athletic activities‘than men which may reflect the com-
paratively fewer aetivities\and facilitiee a;ailabie to women at The Uni-

versity. , : . : ,

i Figure 27

Percentage Distribution of Ratings of ‘the
Athletic Activities Area by May, 1977 Graduates,

by Sex and Degree Earned ’ . .
L, _ ,
- - ¥ . ’
o ~© RATING
. LY B ——— ) N -
S _ - Good - .- Adequate 2 . Poor
Degree Earned ‘Men~ Women .Total  Men Women Total Men Women Total
Bachelors 75.2 T1.8 73.6  23.0 24.2 23.6 1.8  3.9. 2.8
. Master$ (63.6 44,4 53.1 31.8 43.5 38.3 4.5 12.0 8.7
Doctorate 58.8 50.0 56.0 38.2 “37.5 38.0. .2.9 . 12.5. 6.0
" Professional 70.1, 50.0 67.3. 26.8 43.8 29.2 3.1 6.3 3.5

TOTAL - 72. 4 66.0 69.4 ° 25.3 28.4 26.7 2.4 5.6 3.9

-/

’hhen sexes and-degree levels are combined for an analysis of the natings by.
‘ race, the findings show that ninorityﬂstuQents tend to give a nigher percentage
of adequate ratings, a lower pennentage of .good ratings, and a slightly higher
percentage of poor ratings The’differences are not particularly noteworthy.-
To ‘'sum up thls/%ather lengthy rev1ew of the ratlngs of graduates of vari-
‘ous areas of univer51ty llfe, there are three points which deserve mentlon

even though all-have been discﬁssed before. Flrst "the rather unspecific na-

ture of the questions as they were used on the Sbrvey makes any interpretation

B |
4
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of the findings somewhat speculative. Second, the low-;esponég rate to the
. survey,' particularly for mino§ity‘studént§, means that there is a sizable
number of May, 1977 graduates for whom ratings are not availaSle. Third,
despite the drawbacks, the finding; presented here may be accepted as deécrip-'
tive of the impressions our graduaEés h;ve of~univérsity life as they en-
countered it in Chapei-Hill. The limitations of the data place constraints
on attempts to interpref the findings but the& 56 hot negate the gsefulness
of the findings. ' ) _ | . ‘ d < .
. o~

-

Graduate's Feelings About Carolina b

The final section of the qéesticﬁnaife to which éraduates Qbééificaliy
were asked to respond was designéd to garner information ph general féelings‘
the May, 1977 graduates have -about ‘UNC-CH. Seven statéagﬁts (shown beiow)'
were included in the survey and the graquates were asked to indicate the ex-'

tent of their agreement or disagreement with_ea;h-Statement (four categories.

were available: strqngly agree, agree,‘disagree, strongly disagree).:

1. I ha¥e been disappointed-withtgy experience at Carolina.

2. Minority students are treated the same as other students L !
- at UNC-CH. _ ) . ’ '§‘
3. Academic standards at this University should be higher. e

Minority students do ot seem to fit in well at Carolina.
. I am glad that I chose to attend this University.
6. There was top much emphasis on grades in my classes
at UNC=-CH. )

7. I would’encduragé a good friend to chooSe Carolina.

——

Because of the general nature of these statements, one must be cautious in
interpreting theﬁresponsesbprogidéd by the graduates. The responses, however,
do supply some interesting information on how the May, 1977 graduates of UNC-

[

CH view their experiences here as éxpressed during the summer after graduation..

\
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The seven statemeeti fit three broad categories: (1) general feelings about

The University, statements #1, 5, and 7; (2) general feelings about minority

_atudeﬁts at The University, statements $2 and 4; and, (3) general feelings

about the academic situation at The University, statements #3 and 6.

Figure 28 presents the responses of all: graduates regard§ng their agree- -

‘ment or disagreement with the seven statesfents. Responses to statements #1,

-

5,.and 7 indicate that most graduates have positive feelings about UNC-CH.
Of-th~graduates‘responding to statement #1, 93.6% disagree, to some extent,

that they have been disappointed with their experiences at Carolina. For ‘.

’ statement #5, 95 S%Jagree that they are glad they chose to attend The Uni-

ver31ty, and 94,0% agree that ,they would encourage a good frlend to choose

uné-CcH (statement #79. while there is no doubt that The University should be
) P

encouraged by receiving ninety percent positive ratings from its graduates,

there is a need to remember that over 50% of the May, 1977 graduétes did not

o L

respand to the survey. Whether or not !hese non-respondents feel differently

<

about Carolina cannot be determined,. but one should remember that the find-

‘iASS'presentedfhere are not'necessariiy represéntative of all the_graduates.

- ., -

.The graduates' feelings about minority students is a-category which can-

not be interpreted Qith'much certainty. The two statements which refer to

this category (#Z»Qnd 4) were composed carefully; howe@er, now that replies to

the Survey'have been received, it is clear that these two statements appeared

~ two statements by adding c_omnents (some of “these are presented in the Appendlces) .

rather ambiguous to tﬁe'respondents. A partial measure of this is the fact

that these two statements- show the’ highest rate of non-completion of the seven

-

statements and that a number of respondents quallfled thezr responses to these

In reviewing,the degree qf agreement or éisagreement to #2, one finds that

. . - n
64.0% of the respondents express some agreement that minority students are

3

51



: Fig.u'e 8,

Degree to which Hay, 1977 Graduates Aggeedmiugeﬂ
. With Statesents about DNC-CH
. Strongly © Strongly
hgee . Mgee  DMugee  Dugree
Statoent SR T T N A T O
o Dbave best clopointed 9 13 /756 s %4 g5 52
with my experiences at o
Carolina, - | 5 o
2, Mrority stulents are treated 149 104 769 53.6. LM %4 13T 9.6
the same as other students at o S .
MO 1 .\.' . » ) / If , ‘ -
3. Academic standands at uus 16 1.6 50 B4 618 465 55 3.8
University should be higher, ‘ N
4 tystudentsdomob seem . 27 1.9 A2 W2 9T 694 27 15
inwellatCarolina - . s . .
S, 1an‘glad that T chose this 93 658 W9 AT 53 36 w09
University, o : | |
%, There vas too much emphasis B9 124 499 M1 691 M2 o 6
“on grades in my classes at ' S
T Dvould encourage a good friend 867 50.6 500 3.4 66 45 - 21 14
to choose Carolina, . | : |
) (.

Respona‘ents in this category are excluded from the percentages of respondents noting

agreement or disagreement,

]

[
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6.0
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treated the same as other students at UNC-CH. Correspondingly, of.course,

this a;ao means that 36.0% feel -that minority students are not treateé the

L4

same. A qualification to this latter finding is that many respondents who

'indicated disagreement with the statement included comments to the effect

that they felt minority students might even be treated better than other
stmdents. Many respondent;, for example, suggesteoftnat‘pressure from the

u.S. Department of Health, Educetion, and Welfare uasﬁcaUSiné The University
to implement differential admiss-on policies for minority students. =

Responses to statement #4 show that 83.3% of the respondents dlsagree

that minority students'do not seem to fit in well at this institution. When

this response is combined with the graduates' responses to statement #2, the
findings may suggest that a solid'majority-of the respondents feel that the

general role of minority students:on campus is not too different from that

of white students. i ..

Considerlng the thlrd broad categeory represented by statements 23 and 5,

the academic situation at UNC-CH, the findlngs,indlcate strong feeling on both

-

sides of the category. Regarding the statement that academic standards should
t .-1 ‘,
be higher (#3), 49.8% agree while 50.2% disasree. ‘While it is intereeting

t0 note that almost half of the respondents'feel that academic standards oouldF

be higher at Carolina, one should not extend the interpretation of this find-
ing to infer that half of the respondents feel'thatbacademit standards are too
low here. The statement said nothing about low etandards and it seems reasorx;q
able for respondents to feel that academic standards could be higher without
feeling that they are cmrrently toc low. One respondent may have had the same.
thought if mind in commenting that the s statement was dlfficult to answdr be~

cause’ it seems that standards could aluays be somewhat higher but that checking

agreement infers that standards are too low as they are (this respondent lefs

~
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the item blank). , | S
Statement #6 was designed to see ifr graduates felt there had been too

much emphasis on grades during their enrollment here. .As 46. 4% of the re-
L]
spondents express agreement with the statement it would seem that some re-

™

view of the grading process might be in order. It is possible, "however, that
,/”/’/f/th;s finding is not a direct*reaction to the policies of UNC-CH; rather, it

r ' . . .
_ may be that the graduates were responding to the pressures of getting into

graduate orvprofessional schools where the demand for top grades is great.

As is true with all seven. statements, the temptation to interpret these find-
ings is subject to the dangers“of ouer-generalization.' One must be uagy both
.of ignoringrpotentially important findings and of'overreactihg to possibly -

"‘significant results. In ®rder to expand upon the findings. on graduates'
: v

-

responses to th) statements and to further 'an understanding of the responses,

the data from F{gure 28 will be presented to show'differences-oetween sexes, ﬂ\s

v -3 .
among races, and across-degree levels. - N

b

More detailfon the responses to statement #1)15 ;hown in Figure 2% note =0T

_Vyuﬁt agreement, with the statement indicates that res ondents are. dissatisfied

- - -

with their exneriences:. Women appear slightly more disappointed with their

experiences here than do men, and masters graduates appear less satisfied
T -y

than°graduates w1th other degreeé\ On the%hhole, howeveriktﬁe preponderance~r .

. - ; B

- of ratings in,thp disagree columns seems to 1nd1cate that most graduates are . -
P T [ > . e

satisfied with ‘the experiences they. encountered“ﬁt Carolina. Differences by'

_race also show a clear majority of respondents disagreeing w1th the»statement
. .

but 23. 8% of the black graduates express agreement wlth the statement EP'. S .

pared to S 9% of white graduates and 10.0% of other manorities.__
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Fli l"ez ’ * ‘ I
o nened,
"I have been disappointed with my experiences at Carolina,"
. Y )
Percentage Distribution of Responses™ .
- MLA@ | 1\_@ ' . Disa‘g_ee Strongly DigEA' ge

" Degree Earned  Men omen Total  Men Women. Total  Men. Women Total  Men Women Total

—— R —— S et L] —— —_—— SRR e em— ‘* —W

mcelors 0.2 18 JETREYERY MO W6 W1 I B3 &

Masters 28 26. 27 13 L9 W& - W0 529 4.2
o Doctorste 00 00 00 56 42 50 W] 8 433
rofesslonal 19 5.0 26 58 50 5T R0 W0 B3

0L 08 18 13 3470 52c B B K

Respondents whio left this 1tem blank are ercluded in calculating percentages, this applies to
Figures 30.37, also. . .

¢

a

 Figre 3 ¢

| "Hlnority students are treated the same as other students at UNG-CH. o "

/ oL | Percentagg_Distribution of Responses - ~T‘ o "
v Sy e .y Msge  C trongly Disagee
‘ ﬂ Earned - Men Nomen Total \ Men Yomen Total y_en_ Eg_m_;e_zl Total ~ Men Homen Total’
mdelos M 00 0 N 9% Came ms B 09 67 &8
Mty - B0 B B2 . SN0 6 Wb A0 A5 %3 . Mo 35 9
ctorate 86 150 09 629 0TS LY BD A6 1450, g

ol 88 00 00 #S0 BO KT 25 B0 A0 EE 00 N2

M 0200 4. 85 5.6 - 219 %9 %4 28 81 06
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the same es‘other students. 1In general,,womeﬂ seem slightly more in ag}eement
with the statedent“than men, and professional graduates appear to disagree
with the stateqent somewhat more often than other graduates. Figure 31 pre-
sents‘tne dietribution of responses to statement #2 by race.’ Ciearly the black
respondente differ markedly in their reactions to this statement and appeap'
to feel that migority students are not tre?ted‘the same as Sther students.
Given the low response rate from black gnﬁguates and the non-spec;flc nature

of statement #2, however, more research in this area is needed before any de=-
b r

()

_finltlve conclusions can be drawn.
‘ 1

Flgure 31
. - N
- "Minority students are treated the same as other.students .
at UNC-CH." Distributﬂa?iﬁkﬁesponses by Race ( . 5
. “Strongly éi, " : ' Strongf; ‘
- | Agree - Agree Disagree | Disagree
Race : # % # % # % ft %
_ - Wnite - - 148 10.9.- 751 55.1 344 25.3 129 .- 9.5
Black .0 0.0 3 7. 24 57 . 15438.7 -
Other . .71 3.3 15 50.0 11 36.7 "3 %0.0

‘Fnom the commenté added to the survey by several né%pondents, i 'appears ‘.

* that statement #3 was not elear to the graduates. Some respondents were un- |

sure about the intent of‘the questlon.? Did it apply to thelr oi? progran or

' school to undergraduate study only, or to the entire institution? The state-
nt was left blank by a number of’ respondents apba;ently because‘of thlS
confusion, and many resp0ndents qualifled thelr r-esponses by saym& that’ it
applxed only to thélr school, etc. Due to this confusion the responses to

statement #3 should be regarded w1th Sothe reservatlon. Figure 32 presents the

¢  responses to this statement about acadenic standards. "

- - . . - -

3
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Figure 32

"Academic standards at this University should be higher."

Percentage Distribution of Responses
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Figure 33
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3

fity students do not s‘éem to fit n well at Carolina."

-

185 85 -
S 1.2 116

e
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— e—— o
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.

- 19.4 ¥10.5

18,6

R
| Dgeafamed b oo Total
Bachelors %6 88 92
Masters 79 185 18,3
Doctarete 14,3 130138
Professional 1587 5.3 1.2
0L 11.8° 10,9 11,4
; . \h. ' /
e
" "Mino
. " Strongly Agree
Degree Famed . Men fonen Total
Bachelors ¢ 6. 22 h9
Yasters 300700 1.2
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OTL 20 1119
. /i‘
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Women seem.less likely to agree with -the statement than men, and bache-

.

lors graduates are less-likely to agree with the statement than other'gradu-

[ .
ates. It is interesting to note that a majority of respondents at the masters,

[N

doctoral, and professional levels, when the sexes are combined agree that
<
academic standards should be higher at UNC-CH The sangie group wi the

highest percentage of responses in agreement with statement #3 is wom n doc-
toral graduates (69.6%) and the second highest is mefi masters graduates
(67.9%). Why these two groups should have more than two-thirds of the re- .’
spondents agreeing with the statement ig open to speculation.

‘Differences by race in responses to statement #3 show that black gradu-

ates.are the least in agreement with the statement (22.5% agree) when compared
- . ) i

to white graduates (50.1%) and other minorities (72.4%).

-

Flgures 33 and 34 show responses to statement ##4. That over three-quar- -
ters of all respondents in every category shown in Flgure 33 dlsagree with té)

statement can be interpreted, possbey, as a p031t1ve 1nd1catlon of the general

acceptance of‘hlnorlty students on this campus! Professmonal graduates and

-~ > L]

men seem slightly more inclined to .agree with the s&atemert than women and

- :
graduates at other levels. Figure 34 shows distribution of responses to
' - . - -

statement #4 by race, and one finds_that other minority graduates are more

\
likely .to-agree with the statement (33.3%) than are blacks (1§.5%) or whltes

(15. 6%) Perhaps the'smaller the representdtion of a racial group in a parti-

e

‘cular env1ronment the more likely it is that members ‘of the group will feel

slightly apart from other groups. \ T
In® reviéwing the findings on responses to statement #4 in conJunctzon

with responses to statemént. #2 presented prev:.ously, the f;,ollowmg scenario

N

is suggested White graduates be11evejthat minorlty students aqi’treated the
¢

. same as other students (66.0% agree) "and that mlno;Etﬁ‘sfudents\seem tg fit -

[
~

.‘. B 1 ' g o : ;
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g in well at‘UNCqCH (84.4% disagree that minorities do not fit in). Black
graduates, who are seriously underrepresented among the respondents, seem
to agree that ninority studeﬁ??‘fit in at Carolina (80.5% disagree as adove),
but they do not feel that minority students are treated the same as other

) _students (92.9% disagree). Graduates of other minorlties, on the other hand,
feel that minority students are treated the same~(53.3% agree), but one-third

‘ vof.these graduates agree with the statement that minority students do not
fit in well. The differences in responses to these Ewo statements by gradu-

_atgs o;>different races are open to a,wide'vaéiepy of interpretations ?e-'.

pending upon the interpreter's point of view. That the differences are in- .~
) ' [ 4

teresting and informative is certain, but the meaning of the differences re-

mains largely unknown pending further research. v
,‘_\‘ - . ] “. - .
.
Figure 34
"Minority students do not seem to fit in weil
at Carolina." Distribution of Responses by Race

) - Strongly . T Strongly
. . Agree &5223 Disagree ' Disagree

" Race % i % g% . . # %
White 26 1.9 186 13.7 947 69.9 196 1.5
Black -0 0.0 8 19.5 23 56.1 10 24,4
- Other <1 3T 8 29.6 17 63.0 1 3.7

Y

¥}

Responses to statement #5, Figure 35, indicate that ﬁearly all ;radﬁatgs
are glad they chose to attend UNC-CH. Except at the ﬁr;fessional degreexlevei,
women were slightly more. 11ke1y to dlsagree with the statement, and masters-
graduates, combining the sexes, seem to be more likely to disagree than other

oking at differences by races shows that white graduates had




Figure 35

"1 an glad that I chose to attend thid University.”
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Deppee Earned  Men - Vonen Total

" Bachelors 2.5
Masters 48,6
Doctbrate - 52.8
" Professional | 58-.7
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0.0
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Figure 36

Percen@ Distribution of Responses

Dsagree

a1 29 25

W19 66
28 120 6.6
58 0.0 4.9
30 62 36

~ "There was o0 much emphasis on grades in my classes at UNC-CH,"

Kl

Strog&l_' y Agree

"ERIC .

Full Tt Provided by ERIC.

Degree Earmed  Men Women Total
Cdachelors 16 109 108
Masters ):,3'7 2.6 3.1
“ Doctorate 59 0.0 36
Professional 15,7 15.0  15.6
T0TAL 128 119

63

Regponses

4 -

e
e onen 'Total
40.1
M2 W6 13.2
59 48 5.5
0.4 3B.0 30
32 B0
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Percentaﬁe Distribution of

. Disagree
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00
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08 0.7
20 19
Lo 16
60 0.8
110

. Strongly Disagree

35 3
15,2 :16.3
3.8 55
5.0 49
66 64
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graduates (83:3%) and pthen minenity graduates (86.7%).

4 Figure 36 shows that bachelors and profesaional graduates express more
agreement that there is ioe much emphasis on grades than do masters and doc-
toral graduates. Perhaps this snould be expected because masters and doctoral
students: generally take fewer formal classes than other students and tend to
‘be "graded” (evaluated) in terms br overall competence instead of classroon
pertormqnce. Few differences in response to statement #6 3eeF apparent be-
tween sexes or in unreported figures for races. The signfg;cance of*Figure
36 seems to be that 55.9% of bachelbrs-gradnates-and 46.7% of professional
graduates ag;ee that too much emphasis on grades was evident in their classes
as comparedfto1§.3% of maeters graduatee.and 9.1% of doctoral graduates.

Remembering that 59.6% of all graduhtes who responded to statement ¢7
checked the "Strongly Agree" category (Figure 28), it is interesting to note

) the'differenees between sexes and across degree levels in the ways in which
groups of graduates responded to the Statement (Figure 37). Undergraduates
show the_highest percentage of respondents expressing some degree of agreement
with statement.#7 (96.1%), professional graduates are.second (91.7%}, doctoral
graduates are third (91.5%), and masters graduates show-the lowest percentage -
agreeing with the statement that they would encourage a good rrzend to come
here (87.3%). When all degree lavels are combined men show a hlgher per-
‘centage agﬁeeing with this statement (95.3%) than women (92.6%). Desplte
these differences, however, the overuhelming majority of graduates clearly
agree that they would recommend UNC-CH to a good friend. The same high pﬁ@i
centages of graduates agree uith statement #7 when differences among races
are examined, but black graduates show scmewhat less agreement (78. 0%) than‘

‘\“'ﬁﬁfte graduates (94.6%) or other minority graduates (89.7%). .

To'summarize this seqtion of the report on May, 1977 gréduates, the

-

R
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Figure 37

"l wouid encoursge 4 good frivend to chobse Carolina."
Percentage Distribution of Responses

* Strongly" Agrs Ape Disgee . Strongly Disagree
Doret farned  Men Women Total  Men Women Total  Men Jomen Total  Men Wooen Total

Bctelors  BLE 655 665 VA6 A6 26 25 37 1 04 12 08
Msters . L3 0 I 0.0 503 0.2 6 M6 960 19 41 32
Doctorate W2 80 WA 0.0 WO WS 29 K0 b 59 w0 S5
Professional -~ 57.3 ~50.0 562 B0 B9 K5 58 M1 66 ng0.0 17
0L 6.3 S0 506 3t T b %6 55 45 L1 18 14

)
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following brief comments, organized around the .three, broad categories of

the statements, are offered. . . - .
v

1. Genersl feelings adout Tha Univorsity. s&:toments ¢1, S, and 7:
There should be no doubt that the graduates who responded to the Burvey thc
very positive feelings about Carolina. They are not disappointed with- their
experiences here, they are glad they attended he;e, and they would encourage
friends to cpme here. Differences by'rnce, sex, and degree earmed indicate

that fqr all three Statements blacka, women, and masierh graduates show : ' &

- 5.

alightly less positive feelings regarding UNC-CH. - -. - R

. h' 2. General feelinan about minority students, ctatements 9”2 and 4: Most

respondenta seem to feel that minority studenta are treated the same as othcr
students and that minority students do fit in well at this institution.’ For
black graduates, however, a substantial majﬁrity express the reel;ng that
minority students are not treated the same as other students. |

3. General rgelings about the aéademic s;;u;tio;. staiements #3 and 6:
Opinion across all respondeﬁts is evenly divided between agreement'énd dis- .
agreement with the statements. Intefesting differences exist among gfaduates
at different degree levels which may be explained partially by the nature of
educational programs at the different.levels. D1 ferences by,sex and race
are not particularly noteworthy, ﬁut black graduaies.do differ noticeably

. & , : _
in their disagreement with the statement that academic standards should be ﬁ;\\

higher. . o ~N

.

Concluding Comments L ] "

Given -the volume of information contained in this report, there isno

- need to resummarize the findings here. There is, nevertheless, a need

1
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~can b’ done. e e

to mention (and in some cases repeat a few general cOmments concerning

the survey. S ; '.ﬂ e o
. e - N %
First the importance ot the data as- information cannot be overstressed
c
Prospective students, parents, faculty, alumni, current’students, and admin-

istrators should be aware of this survey ‘and of the useful- information 1t con=

-

tains.. Many respondents to the survey commented that they wished such informa- _‘
tion, as was being gathered in the survey, had been available{to them while

they were still enrolled - S

.

‘ Second differences amOng groups of graduates in their responses to the

o survey should not be overlooked The findings presented here indicate that

“bachelors graduates are digfgrentffrom doctoral graduates, that men are dif-

ferent from women, thae'blacks are different’frsm;whites, etc. These dif-
.. w

feregpes influence the findings and reeognition of group variation is an im-

portant aspect of the survey.A One should bé somewhat cautious, however, of

5
overgeneralizing from these findings on specific p01nts until further research

I
- ]

o

Third, in using information from the survey, the low response rate (46.1%)

.. -
’ R . )
- «

) should'be-remembered 'ﬁhile'there°may be no compelling reason to believe that._

non-respondents are different from respondents, that cannot be proved and

heﬁce, the findings in-this report should not be interpreted as repgesentative

-

equll My, 1977 sraduates of UNC-CH. - . o .

— Fourth questions on the survey were not always ciear to respondents and

ey,

often did ng; allow sufficient latitudetfor respondents to 1nd1cate their
\

actual féelings.- The severity‘of ‘this problem 1s difficult to estimate, but

T any interpretation of the findlngs should be aware of this limitation.

Fifth, more information is available from the survey than.haévbeen report%d

~.
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- heré;- Requests for add1tiona1 information should be directed to the Offlce

;

-, , .

of Instltutional Research.- , ) N
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persgns c0ntr1buted thelr tlme and effort in the preparatlon of
this repo?t and .their asslstance she ot go unnogd ced. Kappa 1 assumed
~ complete responslblllty for-typlng port and her help has zlways been

> cheerful, prompt, and much.appreciat " Bob J&esting and others at ADP pro-
‘vided reams of" compuEgr‘printout without which the-report would have beén im=
possible to compile. Mike McCulley lemt his artistic talents to the prepara-'
- tion of the bar graphs,which add some needed variety to the report. Thanks,

. also, to’'everyone in ghe Registrar' s- Office for their help.with folding,
stuffing, address - and stamp1ng~the surveys; and, last -to the May, 1977 -
graduates are ended 31ncere appreczatlon for thelr w1111ngness to ﬁart1c1-
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R o mmn | '
Current Activities of May, 197‘! Gm&uates orUNC-CH /-. s j
' 0 fs S, o gt v+ ST O
Cmtinuins Hwation orking ot horkdng 1/
_— B, W ML e e T e e WOOL N ey, T
Deges R 4 .L‘_LL'.}_L;L.L.L_'..LL--.\L‘_'_‘.,-*__'_._*_..'__‘L'.'__LL,.L'
Bachelors  Whte. 184 9?.2- W2 21,3 286.29.3 2 1.9 B W1 46 W00 Th 109 W N6 21 27 K5 105 kD 10 95 10
Back  d KA 600 1033 2 B2 60 8BS, 555 BW0 BAY T W A M N i
Joer - AT 0 00 L4 B0 1T 6 B0 T8 TUEL 4 W0 5T 6 M 0 N0 16 1y
L2 TS5 08 212 00 2.4 20 6.9 A3 M6 83 W13 8 5.6 19 312 29 2.4 52 10 500 100 1022 * 100 .
. . N t (‘} ‘ . A . R ‘ .. . . ' ! ‘.
L Msters ta 65 5 35 21 BS- 81 M9 @ 6B 1M 03 TOGT BINT 52210 100 0 M2 10 26 10
, CHak C 100 -0 00 125 0 00 4667 6O 10 233 TINS5 2 0 6 W 8 g
Ohert 2667 C1 3 30 13 6B TWO 000 000 000 3 W7 0.1 0.
ML 9 MA 6 390 35 & T2 2 658 186 67 8 1341 23755 8 109 10, 15 100 264-. 100
o Dectorste Wi 0 00 262 2 36 R0 1 B K ELS 130 4 Mmh 5 '8.9',-3’3"1004.2'3 TR
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\ C %k 0000 8000 0.4 NGO 0 00 TS0 0 00 T00 T BG 3 010 4 1w
L .mm-".‘(_ogo.‘o RN -3,3; B 912 B0 53869 1°28°5200 6 98 % o % Yo 61 10 -
© Professional bite’ - 6' 5.9 2 0.5 8 b6 91 821159 02 %3 5 49 636 T 9.0 102 1007190 100 21 00
o Hak 000 0 00,7000 TS0 1000 2667 1500 00 133 2 1001 0 3 109
| Other 00,0 20700 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 000 0 00 0 00 0 08 0 0.0 0 16 0 0 0 W -
W e 262011 67 I 27 W & %1 SAY T2 KT8 19 A2 WA A A THI00 666100 1308 100
oo Badk oS WIS A4 1M BE 3L R B NI T 0BT MRS B W0 B W Q10
e 62O 156 TBI ST RKT MY L83 5A8 6200 12 W B W0 N0
\ o ML AT A5 118 166 35 28 W9 5.0 35 528 84 %60 95 125 27 3.6 312 2.2 T61 10 70 100 N1 1

.‘ .
. " w . . .o . ¢ .
a ) . .A. N ‘ . A
. ) L ] N . ) .
' . . . . . ‘ . ‘
. “

Permtams calculated wlthin categories by type of activity. for 1nstance, 184 white, nlé, bachelors graduates continuing their education B
are 37.2% of 'all white, male, bachelors graduates, : . . . L . o

Infomatio{ not available for 43 respondenta. |
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. Peroentage of May, 1%7 Graduates Satisfied . - T
N\ * - s With Their- @pljment by Txge and - L oY '
o SE , -Piac?@npioyment and by Degree Eamed R <
» . o, : . iﬁ'i . - j . ). L. T )
. - S e . - 5 \ o« ..
¢ Degree " - Job _.Permanent .| Permanent 'Tempé\rary Tempor‘ar'y ARl /oAl
\ Eamed - Satisfaction NC Other - NC e O;her ' {C/‘tomer
'Bachelors .‘ 2 o I . T e
" ° « satisfied - 79.7 85.7 - 50:8 . “T4.2 | 74,1 B34
' Not Satisfied 5.1 - 4.0 29.5 19.4 98 = 7.0
« Unsure R 15.2% - - 10.3 19.7 6.5 15}51; 9.6
. ‘- ‘ja : )
‘Masters - o % ¢ . Y ‘
t_‘,lsfled M-I 89.9 . 70.0 66.7 80.6 89.0
Not Satisfied = 6.8 5.1 20.0 33.3 8.2 6.1
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- . S
Dbctorates ' " s | -
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Unsur‘e . 4 enQ . 3-8 . . 0-0 .\‘16.7 O_co : 6‘-3
o T e
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. S Selected Comments frOm‘Respondents to the Survey : ' -
KR o o of May, 1977 Graduates of UNC-CH‘* A
N . . /~-"\- 3// N ) _ . o Tt
_ _ ,; . B , _ Q\\
. This 'section presents a selected number of verbatim comments uhichtre- o
. . » . . -~ \ . .

spondent’s voluntarily added .to their returned sur%eys. The”sEIection pro-

cedure was not particularly systematic, but an attempt was made to 1nc1ude /

{
i

nts re\;e\éntattve of all p01nts of view. Anyone w1sh1ng to review

comments supplled by all respondents,should contact the Offlce of Inst1tut1ona1
. '
Research. The gemments 1nc£uded here are presented in three categorles. ‘
'—-(1)-those comments pertaining to advising, (2)\those_comnents about minority

representation on campus, andj(3) general comments about UNC-CH. These com- e
ments are presented for. 1n£ormatlon purposes only and should not be construed - oL,
as representative of all respondent§‘or as representlng op1nlons ehdorsed by |

the Office of‘lnstituttopal Research. ' ‘

.

- }*The comments were removed before submitting to the ERIC Clearinghouse.
\\“\\\ Interested\parties may contact Dr. Sanford in Chapel ‘Hill, '

)
;-




Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

.,

’ . . . . .
. - o i 3
« _ UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHAPEL HILL 74 |
) . ' .. SURVEY OF MAY 1977 GRADUATES , o :
. 01  Plesse caretulty print the information. requested below: . s~
 Soc Sec ; _ . ; '
wl.lll—LLi—'Llll-l N
NAME . . T : N )
PERMANENT ADORESS: (An e0drass where YOU Can be Teached in approximatsly one yéer from now) _ o
- c‘ty - - . s X : State . zé . . .
.+ Country (it not USA) ' _ , ’\
- . . B " b s
AGE — D [ Smm \Dmmoa <] single
} . F M - S .
Ethnic Group ‘White, not of m Y ’ 7
. (Check one) - ) Origin . . :./ e s
- , . . - ( . * s
mlndhnoc Mhﬂo% v ]
oo Mwm -5 - . . B e S
Level (Check one) ‘D Baci_nion' Cruutm Dooctors D DDS. JD. MD -
! R _ T 2 N 4
MAJOR ' . —_ (Please be specitic)
. X ) . . ‘:’- Lo
i It you do Aot pian to coatinve your formal éducation within 3ix months of graduation. skip this secton and qotoPmoa .
\ _ (A130. see note at bottom of questionnaire)
S lphnto continue my education at. (name of institution) : . .
S . . ® . . " :
o Ft.fd of study. . e : -
' Type’ot degree: Duwm DDocton Doos JO. MD ' o :
. lmllmaomotypeofschohnh-porgmm Dm Dno Dumn
‘ ﬁyou complete this sochon pleue do not complete sections 03:nd04 -
: u_yod have accepted employment skip ma"oc\ﬂon and goto ﬁﬂ 04. If you have not accepted employment piease check
. the approprigie box. . -\ . . i
R O1 Smlnokmgunpioymom buthmnnadlpm»ousoﬂov : . - ’
. 02 Stnumkmgmolcymom buthavonorhadtvfw-ousoﬁova .. '-‘»' ) . .
. Q3 Notuokmgmmt due 10 further studies (compiete Part 02). . . T -
g , -Oe Nauokmgmotoymemforomornuons RS i ,
‘#mmmmum.mmmwﬂmmnm.
04 Pleass compiete the items below only if you have accepted employment. " Ve
I have accepted: (check appropriste bpx) - N o R
O 1 Permanent-type empioyment in North Carolina ' : _ ’
"\ C2 Pumm—tﬁumploymmw.u.s.(nmmmmim T . \ .
- Ds P.mnt-typ.omplbymmm N ’
! 04 Tcmponry-typomploymm in North Carolina . R
. ,_Ds T porvy-typounpioymminw U.S (notlnNonthrolha) ’ o :
A ge T por.ry-typoomploymtm - . ?
- . with your employment offer? _ 1 Yes . 2 b? 3 Notsure ‘ ’ o
o i - ' ' 77 " Please continue on the other side -b\
ERIC Mete: For Gociorstes and professionsl students (DOS, MD. and JD) eny POSIQradute work. such as internehips or _ .

POSt-GOCION apPOINMMENts. Should e CONSIdersd as employment.
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Mubmpoﬂmdnwmmwmmmum-mmmmmm (check

one response an. each hne)

10 Socwst Me
n Hotpwth course work

© 0 NG LW,

“ -

> 3

" Adoguais _

‘.

Poor

.

Don't anow

Student financial axd

Acasemc advising

Library resources

Pérsonal coanseiing

AOmIssions Drocecures .

Student housing

Regestrtion procedures

£xtracurncular activites

‘Carwer planning ’

i

12 Athietic acuvities J_r“‘

caset

Yy

%
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.

Please note the dogroe of your.groomom or dnugroomem with the fouomng statements by choclung the most lppropgmg
response atter each ststement

h

1 have been auapppm\od with My experences
at Carolml .

Minority students are treated the same as ot'hor
students at UNC-CH

3 Academcstandards at this University Shouid be

‘wgher

Minority students do not seem 1o m in well at
Carolina

5 1am glad that | chose 10 attend.this Umvers-ty

-

6 There was too much emphastsromgrades n my

Classes at UNC-CH

‘1 would encowlgc 8 good tnend to choose
Carolina

Swongly - - Strongly
Agres Agree Olsagree Disagree .
i
‘\__
) .
~x- 1 R )
. \
: >

You are encoarnged to comment on any of your responses. on particulgr gxperiences you had as 8 student here, or on your

QTEECHON 10 this QUESUONNAITE In the SPACE Provided below. We approcme your NelIp in answering these qucshons

Mmmnwthoom“a!lmmuwm UNC-CH in the enciosed, stamped, Mum-’odn.odomdopo

Thanks for. your help.

[}
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- - THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA ' -
) - AT ' : :
. . . . ‘ . ¥
Office of lnmismsionsl Rassarch oo ’ Lo ﬂnU-wnhulNu‘Chdnn-Chvde
i o ' ) . ' . 02 Sowsh Duilding 003 A -
. ) _ - : . ‘U . Chapel Hil, NC. 27514
July, 1977 .
. .
7. . -
N - = ll,__/’ . 2 - t
A _ o
ta - - ' ° ..' - - ‘
. Deer Carglina Grad: , ) S ‘; . 2 P
- Since 1972 The University of Notth Carolina at Chapel Hild has ) ; ¢

ed its May graduates in regards ‘to their plans for employment,
cont nued study, or other pursuits. The information which .past graduates -
have  furnished has been very helpful to the University in assessing the
. range of experiences pursued by its graduates. Also, we believe that
{ information on the success of our graduates fn finding satisfactory
. - ' employment and information about the number of graduates who engage in
* post-graduate study will be of significant value in the planning for tﬂe
future of this institution. ) <

',’, We, of course, need yout assistance in this project and hope that _
_you will take a few minutes of your time to complete the enclosed-question- '
naire. As we plan to send a follow-up questionnaire to a random sample of ‘
graduates next year, you are asked to fndicate on. the questionnaire an
address where we can get in touch with you then. Please return the completed
questionnaire to this office at your earliest convenience but no -later than
August 1, 1977. A stamped return-addressed envelope is provided for your
-corrvenience.

.Thank you for your assistance.and cooperation in this project, and best
wishes to you. ' _ ) : . _ i
. K - "' toe o ’ .
Sincerely,

" Timothy R. Sanford .
_ . . Assistant Director
L . T R -
Enclosutes - o e
P.S. Please answer the questions on both sides of the quesinnnaire.' >
L Your responses. will be confidential and will not be/used in any.

way which will identify you as an individual : .

~ T - ~ \
.- . . o ) . .
< : : . - .
- .




